
R1
15 Mar 2026 | Jebel Ali |
Distance: 1200m | Class: 4YO
Prizemoney: AED50,000

6:30 PM

Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance
1 08 57 15 J ROSALES K AL NEYADI 4 H UAE -- 2-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
2 57 9 A TIAR 2.5 K AL NEYADI 4 H UAE -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
3 9 57 4 T O'SHEA E OERTEL 4 H UAE -- 1-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
4 7 57 16 S AL BALUSHI K AL NEYADI 4 H UAE -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
5 0 57 2 S PAIVA S ALMARAR 4 H UAE -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
6 57 11 R MULLEN M AL MHEIRI 4 H UAE -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
7 8 57 8 Q AL BUSAIDI S ALMARAR 4 H UAE -- 1-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
8 960 57 1 M SALYM 4.5 S ALMAZROUEI 4 H UAE -- 3-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
9 00 55 14 A TAFTAFI M AL SHAMSI 4 M UAE -- 2-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0

10 09 55 7 H AL BUSAIDI 2.5 Q ABOUD 4 M UAE -- 2-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
11 55 3 M RODRIGUES 2.5 E OERTEL 4 M UAE -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
12 009 55 12 A A AL BALUSHI M AL MAHROOQI 4 M UAE -- 3-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
13 0 55 13 J MOBIAN Q ABOUD 4 M UAE -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
14 765 55 5 B PINHEIRO S ALMAZROUEI 4 M UAE -- 3-0-0-0 $1,200 1-0-0-0
15 0004 55 10 W AL BULUSHI 3 H & TAHNON ALALAWI 4 M UAE -- 4-0-0-0 $3,000 0-0-0-0
16 9 55 6 J SANTIAGO D AFFAN 4 M UAE -- 1-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0

17e 070 55 0 RESERVE 1 Q ABOUD 4 M UAE -- 3-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
18e 00 55 0 RESERVE 2 E OERTEL 4 M UAE -- 2-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
19e 8060 55 0 RESERVE 3 A AL MEHAIRBI 4 M UAE 65 4-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
20e 9009 55 0 RESERVE 4 K AL NEYADI 4 M UAE 60 4-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0

1 AA ALB ARSALAN (AE)
4yo gr are h
Sire: JAYIDE AL BORAQ (MA) (MAR) Dam: BASELAH (AE)

Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 15 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Rosales WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Abdalla Yaqoub Abdalla Hamad Al Mansoori
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 8 05 Nov 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] A Tiar 0 Jap Hanadi (Ae) 0:56.32 .........3.94 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
5 of 6 12 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   1] A Tiar 0 Amer Burn (Us) 1:06.58 .......29.42 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
5 of 9 03 Dec 25 JEB awt 1000 F TRI [   2] A Tiar 0 Es Shadad (Ae) 1:11.42 .........6.80 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
15 of 16 18 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [ 15] A Tiar 55 Es Al Habib (Ae) 1:19.26 .......39.64 ............On jumping was brushed by another runner.
8 of 13 07 Mar 26 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [ 13] S Al Balushi 56 Elshahm (Ae) 1:34.29 .......12.50 ..........Raced wide without cover in the early stages.

2 AA WAHHAJ (AE)
4yo gr are h
Sire: SARM AL KHALEDIAH II (SA) Dam: AJAJAH (AE)

Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Tiar (a2.5) WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Abdulla Mohamed Ali Al Yabhouni
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
2 of 7 25 Feb 26 JEB awt 1000 F TRI [   1] A Tiar 0 Elshahm (Ae) 1:10.02 .........8.12 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

3 AF FASEL (AE)
4yo gr are h
Sire: AL AGAR (FR) Dam: AF SADAYED (AE)

Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T O'shea WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
3 of 7 08 Oct 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] A Da Silva 0 Rb Byshara (Us) 0:57.32 .........7.04 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
9 of 15 07 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [ 11] M Rodrigues 55 Khattaf Wrsan (Ae) 1:22.81 .......19.44 ..............................Prominent, weakened 600m out.

THE PORSCHE CUP

AWT

AA ALB ARSALAN (AE)
AA WAHHAJ (AE)
AF FASEL (AE)
ALHARSH (AE)
HIGH MAN (AE)
NAHEEB (AE)
SULTAN BAYNOUNAH (AE)
YAS AL GHARBIA (AE)
AF AMMARAH (AE)
AF HARBAH (AE)
AF TATFOO (AE)
KT AL NAAMAH (AE)
MM ASAWER (AE)
NASA AL GHARBIA (AE)
RAMZ NF (AE)
SW GHAZALAH (AE)
AF AL TASAYOOS (AE)
AF TAKTASY (AE)
HK AMJAD (AE)
AF THEKRA (AE)
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4 ALHARSH (AE)
4yo gr are h
Sire: RB BURN (US) Dam: ORPHEE DE GHAZAL (FR)

Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 16 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
4 of 7 08 Oct 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   5] A Tiar 0 Aa Eos (Us) 0:57.71 .........1.08 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
7 of 12 25 Oct 25 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [ 10] A Tiar 57 Jap Jazil (Ae) 1:33.92 .......13.60 ..............................................Led, headed 600m out

5 HIGH MAN (AE)
4yo b are h
Sire: CAKOUET DE BOZOULS (FR) Dam: HIGHH ALTITUDE (US)

Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Ahmed Mohammed Saif Murshed Al Marar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
3 of 10 22 Oct 25 ALA awt 700 F TRI [   7] Y Alameri 0 Almutajan (Ae) 0:47.62 .........0.60 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
15 of 16 16 Nov 25 SHJ awt 1000 F MDN [   2] S Legrix 57 Es Al Ward (Ae) 1:06.18 .......34.71 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.

6 NAHEEB (AE)
4yo gr are h
Sire: RB BURN (US) Dam: NO FRYLLS (FR)

Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Naser Askar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
3 of 8 21 Jan 26 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   5] R Mullen 0 Attlas (Fr) 1:08.64 .......18.47 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

7 SULTAN BAYNOUNAH (AE)
4yo gr are h
Sire: SAND BLASTT (US) Dam: ROCKIT FUEL (US)

Trainer: S Almarar Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Abu Dhabi Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
6 of 10 29 Oct 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [ 10] C Bennett 0 Es Khairiyah (Ae) 1:09.51 .......20.22 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
8 of 16 18 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [   3] A A Al Balushi 55 Es Al Habib (Ae) 1:19.26 .......10.41 .........................On jumping was tightened for room.

8 YAS AL GHARBIA (AE)
4yo gr are h
Sire: SIR BANI YAS (FR) Dam: JOWHARAT AL ASAYL (AE)

Trainer: S Almazrouei Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Salym (a4.5) WT: 57 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Al Gharbia Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
3 of 7 10 Dec 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   8] A Paiva 0 Hm Shamael (Fr) 1:08.09 .........0.72 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
9 of 16 18 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [   4] K Al Balushi 55 Es Al Habib (Ae) 1:19.26 .......12.72 ..On jumping shifted in and bumped another runner.
6 of 15 01 Feb 26 ALA awt 1000 F MDN [   1] K Al Balushi 55 Attlas (Fr) 1:07.69 .......12.73 ...............................Close up, weakened final 200m.
14 of 16 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G COND [ 10] J Mobian 57 Jap Jazil (Ae) 1:46.59 .......20.90 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.

9 AF AMMARAH (AE)
4yo b are m
Sire: RAMAAH (FR) Dam: AF LASEAAH (AE)

Trainer: M Al Shamsi Barrier: 14 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Taftafi WT: 55 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mohd Saeed Salem Al Shamsi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
8 of 8 26 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   2] C Howarth (0 Kg) 0 Ooo (Us) 1:09.27 .......42.28 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
4 of 8 31 Dec 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] J Rosales 0 Mh Muzana Epinette (Fr) 0:59.09 .........5.74 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
13 of 16 18 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [ 12] A A Al Balushi 55 An Al Hunoof (Ae) 1:19.68 .......34.46 ..............................................In rear, always behind.
14 of 15 22 Feb 26 ALA awt 1800 F MDN [   6] A Paiva 53 Simoun (Fr) 2:04.29 .......73.11 ............................................Held up, always behind.
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10 AF HARBAH (AE)
4yo b are m
Sire: AF MAQAYES (AE) Dam: RJWA (AE)

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: H Al Busaidi (a2.5) WT: 55 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalid Saif Almemari
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
5 of 8 26 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   3] L Chimenes 0 Ooo (Us) 1:09.27 .......16.55 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
2 of 6 03 Dec 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] B Pinheiro 0 Rb Rockstarr (Us) 0:57.27 .........5.44 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
10 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [   7] L Chimenes 55 Zahrat Baynounah (Ae) 1:20.10 .......25.74 ........................Close up, weakened from 600m out.
9 of 15 24 Jan 26 ALA awt 1000 F MDN [   3] R Mullen 53 Meznah Nf (Ae) 1:07.22 .......12.09 ..............................Prominent, weakened 400m out.

11 AF TATFOO (AE)
4yo gr are m
Sire: AL AGAR (FR) Dam: AF LAJA (AE)

Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 55 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
5 of 7 08 Oct 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   2] -- 0 Razan Al Reef (Ae) 1:00.55 .........3.28 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

12 KT AL NAAMAH (AE)
4yo gr are m
Sire: RB BURN (US) Dam: LA ATAB (AE)

Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 12 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 55 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalid Salmeen Ali Theeban
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 6 26 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   3] S Paiva 0 Unleashed (Us) 1:07.28 .........7.74 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
9 of 9 03 Dec 25 JEB awt 1000 G TRI [   6] S Paiva 0 D H Samed (Ae) 1:10.25 .......92.67 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
5 of 7 17 Dec 25 JEB awt 1000 F TRI [   3] M Bravo 0 Yaghout (Ae) 1:08.88 .......10.29 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
11 of 14 18 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F COND [   9] M Rodrigues 54 Ah Tahan (Ae) 1:17.85 .......21.69 ........................................bumped by another runner
9 of 15 24 Jan 26 ALA awt 1000 F MDN [ 10] A Al Balushi 53 Es Doman (Ae) 1:06.94 .......13.35 Commenced awkwardly and bumped another runner.

13 MM ASAWER (AE)
4yo ch are m
Sire: AF MUTABARAK (AE) Dam: NABOULSSIA (TN)

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 13 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 55 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mohamed Mosabbah Mohammed Al Mazrouei
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
6 of 6 15 Oct 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   4] H Al Busaidi 0 Dh Mazyounah (Ae) 1:14.08 .......21.65 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
14 of 15 25 Oct 25 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [ 13] A A Al Balushi 57 Zoha (Ae) 1:34.73 .......29.88 ...........................................Held up, soon struggling
4 of 7 11 Mar 26 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   3] -- 0 Af Alhan (Ae) 0:55.60 .......12.67 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

14 NASA AL GHARBIA (AE)
4yo gr are m
Sire: SIR BANI YAS (FR) Dam: HADIA DE FAUST (FR)

Trainer: S Almazrouei Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 55 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Al Gharbia Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
4 of 8 10 Dec 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   4] A Paiva 0 Zawan De Mireval (Fr) 1:09.45 .........3.80 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
7 of 16 18 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [   7] B Pinheiro 55 An Al Hunoof (Ae) 1:19.68 .......13.51 ................................Raced keen in the early stages.
6 of 15 01 Feb 26 ALA awt 1600 F MDN [   3] R Mullen 53 As Maadin (Ae) 1:52.38 .........9.17 ...........................Tracked leaders, faded final 400m.
5 of 15 22 Feb 26 ALA awt 1400 F MDN [ 13] B Pinheiro 53 Ar Shahd (Fr) 1:38.69 .........5.46 ............On jumping was bumped by another runner.

15 RAMZ NF (AE)
4yo ch are m
Sire: AL MAMUN MONLAU (FR) Dam: AATEBAT AL KHALEDIAH (SA)

Trainer: H & Tahnon Alalawi Barrier: 10 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: W Al Bulushi (a3.0) WT: 55 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: National Stables
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 7 15 Oct 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   6] M Sheehy 0 Ashraf Al Shahania (Qa) 1:11.99 .........0.39 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
13 of 15 25 Oct 25 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [   1] C Beasley 57 Zoha (Ae) 1:34.73 .......25.62 .............................Mid-field, ridden earlier than most
10 of 10 09 Nov 25 ALA awt 1400 F COND [ 10] Q Al Busaidi 53 Sihrlau (Fr) 1:37.01 .......76.96 ........................Prominent early, quickly lost position
15 of 15 06 Dec 25 ABU turf 1600 G COND [   4] J Rosales 53 Turquoise (Fr) 1:42.59 .......54.10 .............................Tracked pace, headed 1000m out
4 of 16 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   3] A Tiar 55 Mokheefa Nf (Ae) 1:37.05 .........9.95 ..................................Slow to begin and lost ground.
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16 SW GHAZALAH (AE)
4yo ch are m
Sire: ES FATEK (AE) Dam: BINT MAATOOG (AE)

Trainer: D Affan Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Santiago WT: 55 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Saeed Mohammed Ibrahim Al Suwaidi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
1 of 5 03 Dec 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   5] J Santiago 0 Af Thekra (Ae) 0:56.47 .........1.15 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
9 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [   5] A Taftafi 55 Zahrat Baynounah (Ae) 1:20.10 .......15.15 .............................Close up, every chance 600m out

17e AF AL TASAYOOS (AE)
4yo ch are m
Sire: AF WAQAS (AE) Dam: AF TATBAA (AE)

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 0 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 55 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 7 19 Nov 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] B Pinheiro 0 Asim Baynounah (Ae) 0:56.01 .........4.09 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
2 of 8 26 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   1] B Pinheiro 0 Ooo (Us) 1:09.27 .........5.44 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
15 of 16 14 Dec 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   1] M Sheehy 57 Es Khairiyah (Ae) 1:45.69 .......83.81 .............Chased leaders, stopped quickly 600m out.
7 of 15 24 Jan 26 ALA awt 1000 F MDN [ 13] M Kappushev 53 Meznah Nf (Ae) 1:07.22 .........8.66 ...................................................Mid-field, no threat.
16 of 16 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   6] S De Sousa 55 Mokheefa Nf (Ae) 1:37.05 .......88.51 .......................................Mid-field, ridden 1000m out

18e AF TAKTASY (AE)
4yo ch are m
Sire: AF DHABBATIK (AE) Dam: MAFTOONA (GB)

Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 0 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 55 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
4 of 8 08 Oct 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   4] A Da Silva 0 Anwa'ar (Fr) 0:57.53 .........8.70 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
11 of 15 07 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [   5] A Slattery 53 Khattaf Wrsan (Ae) 1:22.81 .......25.65 ........................Chased leaders, lost place 600m out
10 of 16 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   8] D Fukumoto 55 Mokheefa Nf (Ae) 1:37.05 .......32.79 ............................................Held up, always behind.

19e HK AMJAD (AE)
4yo gr are m
Sire: MAJD AL ARAB (GB) Dam: REGGANE DU CAYROU (FR)

Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 0 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 55 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hamad Abdulrahman Kayed
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
7 of 7 15 Oct 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   4] Q Al Busaidi 0 Ramz Nf (Ae) 1:11.99 .......13.02 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
8 of 15 25 Oct 25 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [   3] R Mullen 57 Zoha (Ae) 1:34.73 .........7.19 .............................Mid-field, every chance 400m out
11 of 16 14 Dec 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   6] R Mullen 57 Es Khairiyah (Ae) 1:45.69 .......39.25 .........................Tracked pace, weakened 600m out.
6 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [ 13] R Mullen 54 Pepper Alrawasi (Ae) 1:20.88 .........9.32 ..............................Prominent, weakened 600m out.
11 of 16 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G COND [ 10] R Dawson 57 Mokheefa Nf (Ae) 1:45.48 .......25.98 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out

20e AF THEKRA (AE)
4yo gr are m
Sire: VICTOR ADAM (AE) Dam: AF QAIIM (AE)

Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 0 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 4 WT: 55 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khuloud Khaled Fakher Hussein
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 5 03 Dec 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] A Tiar 0 Sw Ghazalah (Ae) 0:56.47 .........1.15 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
9 of 16 14 Dec 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   3] A Tiar 57 Es Khairiyah (Ae) 1:45.69 .......30.13 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
11 of 16 18 Jan 26 SHJ awt 1200 F MDN [   4] A Tiar 55 An Al Hunoof (Ae) 1:19.68 .......25.30 ............On jumping was brushed by another runner.
13 of 15 24 Jan 26 ALA awt 1000 F MDN [   7] A Tiar 53 Es Doman (Ae) 1:06.94 .......25.57 ...........................................Commenced awkwardly.
9 of 13 07 Mar 26 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [   6] A Tiar 54 Elshahm (Ae) 1:34.29 .......15.49 ...........................................Prominent, led 600m out

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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R2
15 Mar 2026 | Jebel Ali |
Distance: 1200m | Class: HCP
Prizemoney: AED86,000

7:00 PM

Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance
1 255459 62 5 T O'SHEA B SEEMAR 5 H USA 80 11-1-2-0 $118,859 8-1-2-0
2 831107 61.5 7 A A AL BALUSHI J HYDE 6 G GBR 79 25-4-4-2 $101,430 12-4-1-1
3 718870 60.5 16 S PAIVA B SEEMAR 5 G IRL 77 27-5-0-3 $214,045 9-3-0-1
4 395446 60.5 9 B PINHEIRO S BIN GHADAYER 4 H USA 77 12-1-2-1 $105,860 5-1-1-0
5 100080 60 15 H AL BUSAIDI 2.5 M AL BAIDHAEI 6 G GBR 76 15-4-0-1 $116,880 1-0-0-0
6 410500 59.5 10 S HITCHCOTT A BIN HARMASH 5 G USA 75 14-1-3-2 $213,150 2-0-1-1
7 000098 59.5 14 M SALYM 4.5 O REFAI 8 G USA 75 30-5-0-2 $687,390 11-3-0-1
8 315424 59.5 11 A DE VRIES D WATSON 5 G USA 75 11-1-1-1 $104,430 7-0-1-1
9 351200 59.5 2 K AL BALUSHI 2.5 A BIN HARMASH 4 H GBR 75 15-1-4-1 $125,721 9-1-2-1

10 587620 58.5 6 S AL BALUSHI I MOHAMMED 7 G IRL 73 14-2-2-0 $204,250 7-1-2-0
11 095400 58.5 4 C BEASLEY A BIN HARMASH 5 G IRL 73 17-2-1-2 $215,842 4-0-0-1
12 780089 58.5 13 R MULLEN M AL MHEIRI 6 G GBR 73 22-3-0-0 $79,789 1-0-0-0
13 4140 57.5 1 R DAWSON B SEEMAR 3 C USA 80 4-1-0-0 $53,520 3-1-0-0
14 442648 57.5 12 F L GONCALVES CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 7 G IRL 71 31-1-5-4 $104,715 15-1-1-4
15 084570 56 3 R LIEGEOIS 3 S AL SABRI 6 G IRL 68 26-2-4-3 $284,804 11-1-0-1
16 7933 54.5 8 S DE SOUSA M AL MHEIRI 3 C USA 74 4-0-0-2 $20,005 3-0-0-2

17e 050960 54.5 0 RESERVE 1 J HYDE 7 G IRL 65 16-2-0-1 $5,250 4-0-0-0
18e 040890 54 0 RESERVE 2 R BOURESLY 6 H GBR 64 19-1-1-0 $93,000 9-1-1-0
19e 200260 54 0 RESERVE 3 A AL SHEMAILI 7 G USA 64 16-1-3-0 $29,480 7-0-2-0
20e 1700 53 0 RESERVE 4 D WATSON 5 H USA 62 4-1-0-0 $14,897 4-1-0-0

1 GUARANI (USA)
5yo b usa h
Sire: SPEIGHTSTOWN Dam: CZECHERS

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 11-1-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T O'shea WT: 62 Good: 11-1-2-0 Track: 6-1-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-2-0
J+H: 7-1-1-0 AWT: 11-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Three Chimneys Farm-fzco
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 14 16 Mar 25 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   5] T O'shea 56 Regheeb (Ire) 1:37.90 .........6.06 On jumping shifted out and bumped another runner.
5 of 11 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [   6] T O'shea 58.5 Fight Zone (Usa) 1:24.97 .........4.55 ......................Chased leaders, keen. never a threat.
4 of 9 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   3] T O'shea 55.5 Attwaal (Ire) 1:12.15 .........5.05 ....................Tracked pace, every chance final 400m
5 of 14 02 Jan 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   7] S Paiva 58 Lahfaty (Usa) 1:12.14 .........2.09 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
9 of 15 06 Feb 26 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [   9] T O'shea 57.5 Nyaar (Usa) 1:24.73 .......11.62 ........................................Held up, never dangerous.

2 MUTAANY (GB)
6yo b gbr g
Sire: INVINCIBLE SPIRIT (IRE) Dam: MADANY (IRE)

Trainer: J Hyde Barrier: 7 Total: 25-4-4-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A A Al Balushi WT: 61.5 Good: 19-3-0-2 Track: 5-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-4-1-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 9-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Shadwell
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 13 08 Nov 25 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [   4] P Dobbs 60.5 Khamsin (Usa) 1:23.02 .........0.90 ....................................Mid-field, headway 400m out
1 of 12 16 Nov 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [   5] D Tudhope 59.5 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:12.93 .........1.70 ........................Mid-field, smooth progress 600m out
1 of 10 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   6] D Tudhope 62 Dukedom (Ire) 1:13.28 .........0.50 ................Mid-field, switched for clear run 400m out
12 of 14 16 Jan 26 MEY turf 1400 G HCP [ 11] B Coen 59.5 Beccali (Ire) 1:22.91 .......10.90 .......................................Dropped in, always behind.
7 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   1] P Dobbs 59.5 Muzaahim (Usa) 1:12.72 .........7.74 ...............................Mid-field, one paced final 400m.

3 DAPPER VALLEY (IRE)
5yo b irl g
Sire: DANDY MAN (IRE) Dam: COLGIN (GB)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 16 Total: 27-5-0-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 60.5 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-3-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 8-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Deva Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 11 08 Oct 25 KEM awt 1200 S HCP [   5] P Bradley 60.8 Almarada Prince (Ire) 1:11:31 .........1.50 ...........................................................Kempton Park
8 of 12 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   7] A Slattery 53 Drew's Gold (Usa) 1:11.68 .......16.59 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 600m out
8 of 14 02 Jan 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [ 12] A Slattery 60 Lahfaty (Usa) 1:12.14 .........7.04 ...........................................................Mid-field, wide
7 of 13 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [ 11] T O'shea 61.5 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.84 .........7.89 ......................Chased leaders, weakened 200m out.
12 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [ 11] A Slattery 59.5 Muzaahim (Usa) 1:12.72 .......19.45 ...........................................................Mid-field, wide
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4 ON THE WAY (USA)
4yo d usa h
Sire: HONOR A. P. Dam: BLACK DIAMOND GIRL

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 9 Total: 12-1-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 60.5 Good: 12-1-2-1 Track: 8-1-2-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
J+H: 9-1-1-1 AWT: 11-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
9 of 15 12 Dec 25 MEY turf 1200 G HCP [   9] B Pinheiro 54.5 Yotarid (Ire) 1:10.34 .........9.32 ...........................................Mid-field, soon outpaced
5 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [   9] B Pinheiro 57 Nam Phrik (Brz) 1:25.56 .........8.72 .....Passing the 600 metres bumped another runner.
4 of 15 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   9] B Pinheiro 59 Border Edge (Ire) 1:13.14 .........4.50 ............On jumping was bumped by another runner.
4 of 8 06 Feb 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   4] B Pinheiro 54 Cats By Five (Usa) 1:11.71 .........7.30 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
6 of 12 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [ 12] B Pinheiro 61.5 Mawhoob (Usa) 1:37.68 .......11.38 ...........................................................Mid-field, wide

5 ONIGHT (GB)
6yo b gbr g
Sire: OASIS DREAM (GB) Dam: SURCINGLE

Trainer: M Al Baidhaei Barrier: 15 Total: 15-4-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: H Al Busaidi (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 12-2-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 11-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Rashid Al Shehhi & Tawfiq Mohammed & Saeed Mohammed Al Shehh
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
12 of 12 03 Jan 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   9] D Tudhope 55.5 Crown Estate (Gb) 1:37.96 .......44.67 ............................Mid-field, folded tamely 600m out.
16 of 16 31 Jan 25 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [   5] R Dawson 58 Khanjar (Ire) 1:24.57 .......37.96 .................................Chased leaders, folded tamely.
12 of 15 15 Feb 25 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [   8] C Shepherd 55 Mersaal (Usa) 1:24.86 .......18.11 .....................................................Held up, no threat.
8 of 15 14 Mar 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   4] S Paiva 62 Million Doro (Usa) 1:38.29 .......13.47 ........................Chased leaders, outpaced 800m out
10 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [ 11] R Dawson 56.5 Nam Phrik (Brz) 1:25.56 .......21.81 .................................Prominent, outpaced 600m out

6 MILLION DORO (USA)
5yo d usa g
Sire: BOLT D'ORO Dam: WAVES OF BLUE

Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 10 Total: 14-1-3-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 59.5 Good: 14-1-3-2 Track: 4-0-2-1
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 12-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 15 14 Mar 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [ 15] C Beasley 60 Norato (Brz) 1:38.29 .........3.68 .............................................Soon led, tanked along
10 of 13 07 Nov 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   1] S Hitchcott 54 Cupid's Dream (Gb) 1:39.34 .......24.39 ........................................Tracked pace, soon ridden
5 of 11 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [ 11] S Hitchcott 55 Telemark (Ire) 1:25.57 .........7.79 ........Prominent, ridden and every chance 600m out
13 of 14 16 Jan 26 MEY turf 1400 G HCP [   4] C Beasley 59.5 Beccali (Ire) 1:22.91 .......13.95 ..........................................................Close up, keen
12 of 15 06 Feb 26 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [   2] S Hitchcott 57 Nyaar (Usa) 1:24.73 .......14.42 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out

7 ROAD BLOC (USA)
8yo b usa g
Sire: STREET SENSE Dam: JAN'S PERFECT STAR

Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 14 Total: 30-5-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Salym (a4.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 30-5-0-2 Track: 7-1-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 24-4-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 24-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sayed Hashish & Mrs Hana Refai
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
13 of 14 02 Jan 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [ 10] D Tudhope 59.5 Lahfaty (Usa) 1:12.14 .......17.09 ................................................Mid-field, soon ridden
11 of 15 09 Jan 26 MEY turf 1000 G HCP [   6] R Mullen 58 Miss Yechance (Ire) 0:57.41 .........9.52 .................................Mid-field, weakened 600m out.
13 of 14 16 Jan 26 MEY turf 1400 G HCP [ 10] C Bennett 59.5 Impressive Act (Gb) 1:22.90 .......13.96 ...........................................................Mid-field, wide
9 of 13 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   7] R Mullen 62 Devoirs Choice (Ire) 1:38.79 .......21.07 ...........................................Close up, led 1000m out
8 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   9] R Ffrench 58 Muzaahim (Usa) 1:12.72 .......17.68 ..............................................In rear, soon outpaced

8 SAARIM (USA)
5yo ch usa g
Sire: STREET BOSS Dam: LADY RACER

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 11 Total: 11-1-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59.5 Good: 11-1-1-1 Track: 7-1-1-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-1-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 9-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sh Mohammad Bin Khalifa Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   3] P Dobbs 58 Indicate (Ire) 1:00.01 .........0.05 ......................................Prominent, ridden 400m out
5 of 16 14 Dec 25 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [ 12] O Chavez 60 Daarkom (Gb) 1:23.04 .........1.26 In touch, produced to hold every chance inside final
4 of 14 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   7] P Dobbs 62 Whitegate (Gb) 1:12.50 .........2.62 ..............................Made running, headed 400m out
2 of 15 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   5] P Dobbs 57 Border Edge (Ire) 1:13.14 .........2.83 ...................Fractious in the barrier prior to the start.
4 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY turf 1200 G HCP [ 10] P Dobbs 59.5 Condor Pasa (Arg) 1:10.36 .........4.00 .....................................Tracked leaders, plugged on

9 WHITEGATE (GB)
4yo gr gbr h
Sire: DARK ANGEL (IRE) Dam: MORSIAN (GB)

Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 2 Total: 15-1-4-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: K Al Balushi (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 15-1-4-1 Track: 4-1-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-2-1
J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [   6] C Beasley 60.5 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .........8.30 ..............................Made running, headed 600m out
1 of 14 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   3] K Al Balushi 60 Trip To Rome (Ire) 1:12.50 .........0.27 .................Tracked leaders, led going well 400m out
2 of 13 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   5] C Beasley 57 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.84 .........1.68 .............Prominent, challenged going well 400m out
13 of 15 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [ 12] K Al Balushi 58 Border Edge (Ire) 1:13.14 .......29.56 ............On jumping was bumped by another runner.
12 of 16 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [ 13] S Hitchcott 55.5 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.74 .......15.05 ..................In touch near side, weakened 400m out.

$105,860

15-11-25 (120 Days)

$116,880

06-12-24 (464 Days)

$213,150

14-03-25 (366 Days)

$687,390

07-11-25 (128 Days)

$104,430

29-11-25 (106 Days)

$125,721

10-01-26 (64 Days)
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10 BARQ AL EMARAT (IRE)
7yo b irl g
Sire: MEHMAS (IRE) Dam: GREEN BRIAR (GB)

Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 6 Total: 14-2-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Al Balushi WT: 58.5 Good: 13-2-2-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 13-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ismail Mohammed
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
8 of 10 07 Mar 25 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [ 11] S Paiva 58 Pen Portrait (Ire) 1:25.01 .......25.24 ............................................................Held up, wide
7 of 11 07 Nov 25 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   2] S Paiva 60 Road Bloc (Usa) 1:13.94 .........8.43 ...............................................Slow to stride, held up
6 of 8 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   5] S De Sousa 57 Welcome Dream (Ire) 1:12.11 .......13.41 .................................................Held up, soon ridden
2 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [ 14] R Mullen 61.5 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .........7.86 .......................In touch, challenged strongly 400 out
13 of 14 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [ 13] R Mullen 61.5 Whitegate (Gb) 1:12.50 .......32.41 ..On jumping shifted in and bumped another runner.

11 GAMEKEEPER (IRE)
5yo b irl g
Sire: BLUE POINT (IRE) Dam: GAMILATI (GB)

Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 4 Total: 17-2-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 58.5 Good: 15-1-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
J+H: 9-1-1-0 AWT: 10-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sky Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
9 of 15 14 Feb 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [ 15] C Beasley 57 Cupid's Dream (Gb) 1:36.64 .......23.23 ......................................Chased leaders, weakened.
5 of 10 07 Mar 25 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [   6] C Beasley 58.5 Pen Portrait (Ire) 1:25.01 .........4.27 ......................................Prominent, ridden 600m out
4 of 10 07 Nov 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   8] C Beasley 61.5 Norato (Brz) 1:41.32 .......10.33 ................................Mid-field, closer order 800m out
10 of 13 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   4] R Dawson 55.5 Norato (Brz) 1:39.68 .......17.05 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.
12 of 16 14 Dec 25 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [ 16] C Beasley 59.5 Daarkom (Gb) 1:23.04 .........5.89 ...................................Dropped in, never dangerous.

12 MUSTAJAAB (GB)
6yo d gbr g
Sire: TASLEET (GB) Dam: LIKEABLE (GB)

Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 13 Total: 22-3-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 58.5 Good: 10-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalifa A Dasmal
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
8 of 11 05 Oct 24 SOU awt 1400 F HCP [   3] B De La Sayette 62.6 Grand Karat (Ire) 1:26:12 .........0.00 ...................................................................Southwell
14 of 15 10 Jan 25 MEY turf 1400 G HCP [ 16] A Slattery 58.5 Creative Story (Gb) 1:22.68 .......14.47 ..............Dropped in, some progress wide 800m out
13 of 16 14 Feb 25 MEY turf 1400 G HCP [ 14] V Janacek 57 No Retreat (Ire) 1:23.35 .......13.31 ....................................................Slow away, held up
8 of 13 21 Feb 25 MEY turf 1600 G HCP [ 10] R Dawson 60 Expert Choice (Gb) 1:37.37 .......11.04 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
9 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY turf 1200 G HCP [   1] D Tudhope 60 Condor Pasa (Arg) 1:10.36 .......15.71 .................................................Mid-field, plugged on

13 ASHWAAN (USA)
3yo b usa c
Sire: HIGHER POWER Dam: CURLITA

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sh Abdul Aziz Bin Humaid Al Nuaimi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 6 05 Nov 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] T O'shea 0 Yuno (Usa) 0:50.53 .........0.94 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
4 of 8 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   4] T O'shea 57 Rakaan (Usa) 1:12.13 .........6.38 ...................................Close up, went on after 400m
1 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   2] T O'shea 57 Fire D'oro (Usa) 1:12.91 .........3.60 .................................Tracked pace, ridden 400m out
4 of 8 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F COND [   4] T O'shea 58 Omaha Front (Usa) 1:38.77 .........7.62 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.
14 of 14 06 Mar 26 MEY awt 1200 F COND [   9] W Buick 58 Honest Desert (Usa) 1:12.22 .......50.28 ..............................................Squeezed start, in rear

14 DUKEDOM (IRE)
7yo b irl g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: NATHRA (IRE)

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 12 Total: 31-1-5-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: F L Goncalves WT: 57.5 Good: 26-1-2-4 Track: 8-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-1-4
J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 19-0-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Adel Resort
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 12 16 Nov 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [   8] S De Sousa 59.5 Mutaany (Gb) 1:12.93 .........9.42 ....................................Chased leaders, soon ridden
2 of 10 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   7] S De Sousa 58.5 Mutaany (Gb) 1:13.28 .........0.50 ...........................................Prominent, led 400m out
6 of 14 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   5] F Leandro Goncalves 60.5 Whitegate (Gb) 1:12.50 .........5.35 ......................................Close up, faded final 400m.
4 of 16 27 Feb 26 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [   3] F Leandro Goncalves 59.5 Zappata (Gb) 1:24.26 .........1.31 ................Chased leaders, every chance final 400m
8 of 16 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [ 10] R Dawson 53 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.74 .........8.64 .....................................................Held up, no threat.

15 AL MUZN (IRE)
6yo b irl g
Sire: OASIS DREAM (GB) Dam: QUEEN'S PEARL (IRE)

Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 3 Total: 26-2-4-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Liegeois (a3.0) WT: 56 Good: 21-1-4-2 Track: 8-0-2-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-1-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 15-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
8 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [ 10] D Tudhope 59 Saarim (Usa) 1:00.01 .........4.46 ..............................................In rear, soon outpaced
4 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [ 10] S De Sousa 61 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .........8.08 .................................Mid-field, modest late progress
5 of 14 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   4] S De Sousa 61 Whitegate (Gb) 1:12.50 .........4.71 .............................Close up, every chance 400m out
7 of 14 16 Jan 26 MEY turf 1400 G HCP [   6] S De Sousa 55.5 Beccali (Ire) 1:22.91 .........8.50 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.
15 of 16 27 Feb 26 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [ 11] R Dawson 59.5 Zappata (Gb) 1:24.26 .......11.91 ...............................................Slow to stride, held up
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16 LAW OF PHAROAHS (USA)
3yo b usa c
Sire: AMERICAN PHAROAH Dam: REPETITION

Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 54.5 Good: 4-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mohamed Eldubeba
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
7 of 9 01 Jun 25 CHA turf 1100 G COND [   4] M H Guyon 58.1 Afjan (Fr) 1:04:09 .........0.00 ................................................................................--
9 of 9 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F COND [   1] D Tudhope 57 Six Speed (Usa) 1:12.33 .......48.01 ..........................................Held up, ridden 800m out
3 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   7] H Al Busaidi 57 Ashwaan (Usa) 1:12.91 .........3.81 ..........................Prominent, every chance 400m out
3 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   8] H Al Busaidi 57 Ishtiah (Usa) 1:13.97 .........4.47 .......................Unbalancing its rider and lost ground.

17e RIBHI (IRE)
7yo gr irl g
Sire: DARK ANGEL (IRE) Dam: RIHAAM (IRE)

Trainer: J Hyde Barrier: 0 Total: 16-2-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 54.5 Good: 12-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Shadwell
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 11 24 Nov 23 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   4] O Chavez 61 Thawban (Usa) 1:14.21 .........3.50 ................................................Awkward start, in rear
12 of 15 08 Dec 23 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [   8] P Cosgrave 58 Laasudood (Usa) 1:24.91 .......25.75 .....................................................Held up, no threat.
9 of 13 22 Mar 25 ABU turf 1200 G HCP [   2] A A Al Balushi 59.5 Road Bloc (Usa) 1:10.75 .........6.71 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.
6 of 8 02 Nov 25 ABU turf 1600 G HCP [   1] A A Al Balushi 60.5 Sioux Dream (Fr) 1:35.56 .........8.67 .................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground.
10 of 12 16 Nov 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [ 10] A A Al Balushi 59 Mutaany (Gb) 1:12.93 .......28.89 ............................................Held up, always behind.

18e HOUB AL WATTAN (GB)
6yo b gbr h
Sire: SHAMARDAL Dam: THAWAANY (IRE)

Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 0 Total: 19-1-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 54 Good: 19-1-1-0 Track: 15-1-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 16-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 10 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [ 10] T O'shea 53 Attwaal (Ire) 0:59.28 .........4.31 .....................................Held up, headway 400m out
11 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [   7] V Salgado 53 Nam Phrik (Brz) 1:25.56 .......27.45 .................................Narrow lead, headed 600m out
8 of 13 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   9] V Salgado 53.5 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.84 .........7.95 .....................................Mid-field, progress 400m out
9 of 15 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [ 15] F Leandro Goncalves 53 Border Edge (Ire) 1:13.14 .......14.33 ......................Chased leaders, weakened 400m out.
13 of 16 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [ 15] M Salym 53 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.74 .......15.38 ....................................................Slow away, held up

19e ADDICTED TO CHAOS (USA)
7yo ch usa g
Sire: SUPER SAVER Dam: ITS A DATE

Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 0 Total: 16-1-3-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 54 Good: 16-1-3-0 Track: 7-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-2-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Dr. Shehhi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
13 of 13 23 Feb 24 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [ 11] G Malune 55 Al Muzn (Ire) 1:12.91 .......18.00 ............................................Held up, always behind.
12 of 15 04 Apr 24 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [   9] A A Al Balushi 60 Fall Of Rome (Ire) 1:24.87 .........8.00 ...........................................Mid-field, never a threat.
2 of 12 29 Dec 24 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [ 12] B Coen 57.5 Pen Portrait (Ire) 1:12.05 .........4.05 Waited with, progress to challenge strongly 400m out
6 of 16 18 Jan 25 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [ 11] Q Al Busaidi 57.5 Maputo (Ire) 1:26.82 .......10.05 .............................Chased leaders, ridden 800m out
12 of 15 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   7] A Paiva 53 Border Edge (Ire) 1:13.14 .......21.72 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.

20e NILE POWER (USA)
5yo ch usa h
Sire: MUNNINGS Dam: EXCELLENT SUNSET (IRE)

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 0 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 4 WT: 53 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Musaab Mamoun Suleman El Maki
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 4 13 Sep 23 JAG awt 1200 F MDN [   5] O Wilson 59 Go Get Happy (Den) 1:15:70 .........1.50 ....................................................................Jagersro
5 of 8 29 Oct 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   7] P Dobbs 0 Go Chrome Go (Arg) 1:00.85 .......13.49 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
7 of 12 16 Nov 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [   6] P Dobbs 62 Mutaany (Gb) 1:12.93 .......13.45 ..............................................In rear, always behind.
10 of 10 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [ 10] M Sheehy 60.5 Mutaany (Gb) 1:13.28 .......17.39 ...............................................Slow to stride, held up
13 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [   3] J Powell 58 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .......16.32 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
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R3
15 Mar 2026 | Jebel Ali |
Distance: 1000m | Class: 3YO+
Prizemoney: AED72,000

7:30 PM

Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance
1 9060 59.5 1 J SANTIAGO S BIN GHADAYER 6 G USA 60 4-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
2 850090 59.5 9 M RODRIGUES 2.5 S AL SABRI 7 G USA 60 16-0-0-1 $20,625 0-0-0-0
3 2 59.5 10 B PINHEIRO S BIN GHADAYER 4 H USA -- 1-0-1-0 $12,000 0-0-0-0
4 563750 59.5 11 J MOBIAN A ALHAMIDA 5 G IRL 72 9-0-0-2 $30,165 5-0-0-0
5 9830 59.5 2 T O'SHEA B SEEMAR 5 G GBR 73 4-0-0-1 $16,500 0-0-0-0
6 900050 59.5 5 M SALYM 4.5 Q ABOUD 5 G IRL 58 13-0-0-0 $6,300 2-0-0-0
7 020982 59.5 12 S DE SOUSA M AL MHEIRI 5 G IRL 77 15-0-4-1 $91,550 3-0-1-0
8 00 59.5 14 S PAIVA E JEANNE 5 G IRL -- 2-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
9 473904 59.5 4 R DAWSON S AL SABRI 5 G IRL 72 31-0-6-3 $115,330 13-0-3-0

10 56 6 R MULLEN M AL MHEIRI 3 C USA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
11 56 7 V SALGADO R BOURESLY 3 G USA -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
12 56 13 H AL BUSAIDI 2.5 A CINTRA & JULIO OLA 3 C IRL -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
13 700 56 8 Q AL BUSAIDI S BIN GHADAYER 3 G IRL 53 3-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
14 54 3 F L GONCALVES CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 3 F GBR -- 0-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

1 HALUCINOGENIE (USA)
6yo ch usa g
Sire: ACCELERATE Dam: LOVE THE CHASE

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Santiago WT: 59.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
9 of 10 05 Jan 24 MEY awt 1200 F MDN [   4] M Barzalona 57 Mr Kafoo (Usa) 1:12.68 .......13.75 .....Awkward start and lost several lengths, settled in
11 of 14 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [ 10] J Santiago 57.5 Honest Moon (Usa) 1:39.93 .......31.74 ...............................Tracked pace, ridden 1000m out
6 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   2] Q Al Busaidi 62 Yasup (Usa) 1:12.32 .......12.70 ..............................................In rear, soon outpaced
11 of 14 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [ 13] Q Al Busaidi 57 National Interest (Fr) 1:39.26 .......30.26 ..................................Held up, struggling 1000m out

2 KLIMT STREET (USA)
7yo b usa g
Sire: KLIMT Dam: SPRING STREET

Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 9 Total: 16-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 16-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 15-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 12 16 Nov 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [ 11] S Paiva 57 Mutaany (Gb) 1:12.93 .......10.99 ....................Chased leaders, one paced final 400m.
10 of 13 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [ 13] R Dawson 57.5 Spy Kingdom (Usa) 1:25.42 .......26.81 ...........................................Held up, never on terms.
10 of 12 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F MDN [   1] H Al Busaidi 57 Muzaahim (Usa) 1:12.92 .......18.10 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
9 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [ 16] M Rodrigues 56 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .......13.13 .................................Close up, weakened 400m out.
12 of 13 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [ 12] S Paiva 57 Mawhoob (Usa) 1:38.29 .......30.16 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.

3 MATCHABLE (USA)
4yo ch usa h
Sire: OMAHA BEACH Dam: MY PHILLY GIRL

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 10 Total: 1-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59.5 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
2 of 5 06 Nov 24 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   4] J Santiago 0 Chrono King (Usa) 0:50.34 .........1.50 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
2 of 4 16 Nov 24 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   1] X Ziani 57 Rammayy (Usa) 1:14.87 .........0.77 .............................................Led, pressed 400m out

4 OCEAN RUNNER (IRE)
5yo b irl g
Sire: BLUE POINT (IRE) Dam: MOST BEAUTIFUL (GB)

Trainer: A Alhamida Barrier: 11 Total: 9-0-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 59.5 Good: 9-0-0-2 Track: 5-0-0-2
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 5-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Ali Aa & Mohamed Wr
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
6 of 16 14 Feb 25 MEY turf 1000 G HCP [ 11] D Tudhope 62 Markakol (Gb) 0:58.11 .........4.12 .....................................................Slow away, in rear
3 of 13 02 Mar 25 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   7] R Mullen 54 Lahfaty (Usa) 1:13.65 .........0.74 .........................Chased leaders, went on final 300m
7 of 8 20 Dec 25 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [   7] S Paiva 57 Odai (Ire) 1:10.89 .......21.85 ..............................................In rear, soon detached
5 of 12 15 Feb 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   7] J Mobian 61 Malzoom (Usa) 1:12.61 .........7.55 .................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground.
11 of 16 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   9] J Mobian 54.5 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.74 .........9.73 ..........................................................Dwelt, mid-field
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5 PIZARRO (GB)
5yo ch gbr g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: PEPITA (IRE)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T O'shea WT: 59.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Abubaker Kadoura
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 8 26 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   5] T O'shea 0 Tufaan E Dubai (Ire) 1:00.97 .........1.91 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
9 of 12 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F MDN [   5] R Mullen 57 Muzaahim (Usa) 1:12.92 .......16.90 .....Reared badly start and lost many lengths, in rear
8 of 13 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   6] T O'shea 57 Mawhoob (Usa) 1:38.29 .......25.03 On jumping shifted out and bumped another runner.
3 of 12 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F MDN [ 12] T O'shea 57 Desert Horizon (Gb) 1:59.42 .........4.19 ...........................Close up, every chance final 400m
12 of 16 27 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 12] T O'shea 62 Ela Mata (Usa) 1:37.40 .........8.55 .....................Tracked leaders, weakened 400m out.

6 PURE AMBITION (IRE)
5yo b irl g
Sire: IFFRAAJ (GB) Dam: NATALISA (IRE)

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 5 Total: 13-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Salym (a4.5) WT: 59.5 Good: 13-0-0-0 Track: 5-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Hamid Saifeldin Hamid Dafaalla
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
11 of 13 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F MDN [   1] H Al Busaidi 57 Malhouf (Usa) 0:59.32 .......17.06 ............................................Awkward start, mid-field
12 of 13 22 Nov 25 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [ 14] H Al Busaidi 57.5 Royal Officer (Ire) 1:22.53 .......30.76 Close up, seemed to have a problem and heavily eased
12 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   4] L Chimenes 53 Saarim (Usa) 1:00.01 .......11.68 .............................Chased leaders, ridden 600m out
5 of 8 20 Dec 25 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [   3] L Chimenes 57 Odai (Ire) 1:10.89 .........2.76 ..................................Forced pace, ridden 600m out
14 of 14 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 12] A Tiar 57 La Yetal (Usa) 1:36.62 .......51.82 ...........................................................Mid-field, wide

7 ROYALCORRESPONDENT (IRE)
5yo b irl g
Sire: BLUE POINT (IRE) Dam: CONTRARY (IRE)

Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 12 Total: 15-0-4-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 59.5 Good: 15-0-4-1 Track: 4-0-2-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 8-0-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Local Creator Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 12 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F MDN [ 12] A Fresu 57 Muzaahim (Usa) 1:12.92 .........0.48 ...................Close up, challenged strongly 400m out
14 of 14 02 Jan 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   2] K Shoemark 57.5 Lahfaty (Usa) 1:12.14 .......20.26 .................................Mid-field, weakened 600m out.
9 of 13 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   7] S Hitchcott 58 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.84 .........8.37 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
8 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY turf 1200 G HCP [ 12] S De Sousa 59.5 Condor Pasa (Arg) 1:10.36 .......14.53 ..........................................................Dwelt, mid-field
2 of 12 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [   8] S De Sousa 61 L'karama (Gb) 1:10.98 .........0.19 .........Shortly after the start bumped another runner.

8 SHAH THE GREAT (IRE)
5yo ch irl g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: DISAVOW (GB)

Trainer: E Jeanne Barrier: 14 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 59.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sultan-e-dubai
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
3 of 6 05 Feb 25 JEB awt 1000 F TRI [   4] P Cosgrave 0 Symbolic Gesture (Gb) 1:00.95 .........1.86 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
11 of 15 15 Feb 25 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [ 11] P Cosgrave 57 Inner City (Ire) 1:12.96 .......21.40 .............................Close up, every chance 400m out
10 of 12 15 Feb 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   5] E Chaves 61 Malzoom (Usa) 1:12.61 .......19.64 ........................On jumping bumped another runner.

9 SPLIT THE PROFIT (IRE)
5yo b irl g
Sire: PROFITABLE (IRE) Dam: ANNE OF KIEV (IRE)

Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 4 Total: 31-0-6-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 59.5 Good: 20-0-4-2 Track: 9-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-0-3-0
J+H: 4-0-0-2 AWT: 12-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
7 of 12 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F MDN [ 11] M Rodrigues 57 Muzaahim (Usa) 1:12.92 .......11.73 ......................Chased leaders, weakened 400m out.
3 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [   1] R Dawson 58.5 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .........7.97 ...........................................Chased leaders, kept on
9 of 14 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   8] R Dawson 58.5 Whitegate (Gb) 1:12.50 .......10.91 .............................Prominent, weakened final 400m.
12 of 13 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   6] M Rodrigues 53 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.84 .......10.32 ................................In touch, weakened final 400m.
4 of 16 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   2] C Sutherland 53 No Escape (Usa) 0:59.74 .........4.62 ...............................Close up, lost position 400m out

10 AL LEITH THUNDER (USA)
3yo ch usa c
Sire: INSTAGRAND Dam: VIBRATO

Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 56 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Al Leith Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
1 of 7 04 Feb 26 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   1] R Mullen 0 Nice Name (Usa) 0:58.83 .........9.49 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

$16,500

$6,300

$91,550

$0

$115,330

$0
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11 ALKHAWAJA (USA)
3yo d usa g
Sire: YAUPON Dam: RIZZIO

Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V Salgado WT: 56 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
2 of 5 11 Feb 26 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   1] Q Al Busaidi 0 Hope Street (Usa) 0:51.25 .........0.06 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

12 FORAAT AL LEITH (IRE)
3yo b irl c
Sire: NO NAY NEVER Dam: CRYSTAL DIAMOND (GB)

Trainer: A Cintra & Julio Ola Barrier: 13 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: H Al Busaidi (a2.5) WT: 56 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Al Leith Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
3 of 7 18 Feb 26 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   3] -- 0 Menaki (Usa) 1:00.81 .........7.65 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

13 VICTORY REIGNS (IRE)
3yo b irl g
Sire: TEN SOVEREIGNS (IRE) Dam: IMPRESSIVE VICTORY

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 8 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi WT: 56 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
4 of 6 10 Dec 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   6] B Pinheiro 0 Auntie Fair (Usa) 1:01.92 .........4.88 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
7 of 7 19 Dec 25 MEY awt 1200 F COND [   2] B Pinheiro 55.5 Raajehh (Usa) 1:13.47 .......33.76 ........................Close up, stopped quickly 600m out.
15 of 16 02 Jan 26 MEY awt 1400 F COND [ 16] B Pinheiro 55.5 Six Speed (Usa) 1:25.28 .......31.96 ..............................................In rear, always behind.
12 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   6] Q Al Busaidi 57 Ashwaan (Usa) 1:12.91 .......33.44 ........................................Close up, ridden 600m out

14 SHOULA AL LEITH (GB)
3yo b gbr f
Sire: SERGEI PROKOFIEV (CAN) Dam: RED IMPACT (GB)

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: F L Goncalves WT: 54 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Al Leith Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
4 of 7 18 Feb 26 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   5] F Leandro Goncalves 0 Menaki (Usa) 1:00.81 .........7.78 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.

$0

$0

$0

$0
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R4
15 Mar 2026 | Jebel Ali |
Distance: 1600m | Class: 3YO+
Prizemoney: AED72,000

8:00 PM

Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance
1 0068 62 14 M RODRIGUES 2.5 S AL SABRI 4 G IRL 62 4-0-0-0 $0 2-0-0-0
2 744235 62 5 R MULLEN B SEEMAR 4 G USA 75 8-0-1-1 $41,390 1-0-0-0
3 408860 62 1 H AL BUSAIDI 2.5 CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 5 H GBR 67 10-0-3-0 $34,538 4-0-1-0
4 424 62 7 B PINHEIRO S BIN GHADAYER 5 G GBR 80 3-0-1-0 $13,693 0-0-0-0
5 7076 55.5 10 S HITCHCOTT D WATSON 3 C USA 60 4-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
6 23986 55.5 12 J SANTIAGO S BIN GHADAYER 3 C IRL 80 5-0-1-1 $49,500 3-0-0-1
7 0 55.5 9 C SUTHERLAND B SEEMAR 3 C USA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
8 556 55.5 4 S DE SOUSA CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 3 C USA 76 3-0-0-0 $13,200 1-0-0-0
9 9 55.5 2 S PAIVA B SEEMAR 3 G USA -- 1-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

10 09 55.5 3 R LIEGEOIS 3 B SEEMAR 3 C IRL -- 2-0-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
11 425730 55.5 11 C BEASLEY B SEEMAR 3 C IRL 74 8-0-1-2 $58,174 3-0-0-2
12 403 55.5 6 T O'SHEA B SEEMAR 3 C USA 80 3-0-0-1 $27,000 2-0-0-0
13 822 55.5 8 R DAWSON M COSTA 3 C USA 83 3-0-2-0 $33,200 2-0-2-0
14 50303 53.5 13 Q AL BUSAIDI S BIN GHADAYER 3 F USA 69 5-0-0-2 $26,070 0-0-0-0

15e 80808 62 0 RESERVE 1 Q ABOUD 7 G IRL 57 5-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
16e 390099 62 0 RESERVE 2 K AL NEYADI 7 G IRL 52 8-0-0-1 $0 4-0-0-1

1 ALNAYAZEK (IRE)
4yo ch irl g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: NESHMEYA (GB)

Trainer: S Al Sabri Barrier: 14 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 62 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sultan Mohammad Sultan Matar Alketbi, Salman Ali Alsabri, Ah
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
7 of 8 12 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   1] S Paiva 0 Frostfire (Gb) 1:00.16 .......17.19 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
2 of 3 03 Dec 25 JEB awt 1000 F TRI [   1] S Paiva 0 Zappata (Gb) 1:01.62 .........1.45 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
13 of 16 14 Dec 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 11] R Mullen 57 Chrono King (Usa) 1:35.06 .......18.97 ........................On jumping bumped another runner.
6 of 12 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   9] S Paiva 57 Sirocco Winds (Ire) 1:25.50 .......13.48 ....................Tracked pace, folded tamely 600m out.
8 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   8] R Mullen 62 Yasup (Usa) 1:12.32 .......13.88 ............................Close up, folded tamely 600m out.

2 CASINO BAY (USA)
4yo d usa g
Sire: COMPLEXITY Dam: BARES TRIPPER

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 8-0-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 62 Good: 8-0-1-1 Track: 5-0-1-1
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 8-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Casino Forge
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 7 02 Mar 25 JEB awt 1400 F COND [   5] T O'shea 55 African Candy (Usa) 1:26.93 .........7.70 ...................Fractious in the barrier prior to the start.
4 of 9 14 Mar 25 MEY awt 1200 F NW [   3] L Putzulu 57 Dark Saffron (Usa) 1:11.37 .......11.17 ...........................Prominent, not quicken final 600m.
2 of 13 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   2] T O'shea 57 Spy Kingdom (Usa) 1:25.42 .........8.61 ..................Chased leaders, every chance 400m out
3 of 8 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   2] T O'shea 57 Munyah (Usa) 1:26.61 .........9.75 .............................Close up, every chance 600m out
5 of 12 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   2] T O'shea 57 Sirocco Winds (Ire) 1:25.50 .........6.96 .............................................Close up, led 600m out

3 KING'S CORONATION (GB)
5yo b gbr h
Sire: KINGMAN (GB) Dam: WEKEELA (FR)

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 1 Total: 10-0-3-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: H Al Busaidi (a2.5) WT: 62 Good: 7-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Tawfiq Mohammed
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
12 of 14 28 Feb 25 KIN turf 2100 G COND [   8] A Alawfi 57.2 Boltaway (Gb) 2:08:97 .........0.00 ................................................................................--
8 of 14 08 Nov 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   7] A Mt Al Balushi 58 Inner Peace (Ire) 1:35.78 .........9.13 ..................................................................Led, keen
8 of 13 22 Nov 25 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [   9] A Mt Al Balushi 57.5 Royal Officer (Ire) 1:22.53 .........4.78 ..........................Mid-field, headway under 400m out
6 of 8 20 Dec 25 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [   9] S Al Balushi 57 Odai (Ire) 1:10.89 .......11.46 ...........................................Held up, never on terms.
13 of 14 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 11] H Al Busaidi 57 La Yetal (Usa) 1:36.62 .......14.15 ....................Tracked pace, folded tamely 400m out.

4 STRONG OPINION (GB)
5yo b gbr g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: PERSUASIVE (IRE)

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 62 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
4 of 12 25 Oct 23 NEW turf 1400 G NOV [   2] J Doyle 58.1 Point Sur (Ire) 1:26:98 .........0.00 ................................................................Newmarket
2 of 10 03 Nov 23 NEW turf 1400 G NOV [   5] H Davies 58.1 The Reverend (Gb) 1:30:48 .........0.00 ................................................................Newmarket
4 of 7 24 Mar 24 DON turf 1400 G NOV [   2] D Alexander Tudhope 60.3 Balmacara (Gb) 1:30:70 .........0.00 ..................................................................Doncaster

KEENELAND CUP

AWT

ALNAYAZEK (IRE)
CASINO BAY (USA)
KING'S CORONATION (GB)
STRONG OPINION (GB)
ABYROY (USA)
AWESOME FLEET (IRE)
BATO (USA)
HEART OF LIBYA (USA)
JADLAN (USA)
LIBAWI (IRE)
MUSICAL ROSE (IRE)
RASHWAN (USA)
SALEETT (USA)
CZARINA FIERCE (USA)
UNTOLD MYSTERY (IRE)
SUBTLE TRUTH (IRE)
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5 ABYROY (USA)
3yo b usa c
Sire: HONOR A. P. Dam: HARD TO IGNORE

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 10 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 55.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sultanali Kusherov
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 9 29 Oct 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   1] B Pinheiro 0 Six Speed (Usa) 1:00.18 .......13.25 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
7 of 7 07 Nov 25 MEY awt 1200 F MDN [   6] M Kappushev 57 Union Security (Usa) 1:13.38 .......23.79 ..............................................In rear, soon outpaced
10 of 12 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1400 F MDN [   1] M Kappushev 57 Lino Padrino (Usa) 1:25.80 .......24.55 .......Tracked leaders, quickly lost position 800m out.
7 of 8 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   4] M Kappushev 57 Mr Haiiro (Usa) 1:39.10 .......16.36 ........................................Close up, ridden 800m out
6 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   4] M Kappushev 57 Ishtiah (Usa) 1:13.97 .......15.08 ............On jumping was bumped by another runner.

6 AWESOME FLEET (IRE)
3yo b irl c
Sire: US NAVY FLAG Dam: AWESOME KITTY (IRE)

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 12 Total: 5-0-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Santiago WT: 55.5 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 12 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1400 F MDN [   9] B Pinheiro 57 Lino Padrino (Usa) 1:25.80 .........4.10 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
3 of 13 09 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [   9] B Pinheiro 57 Brotherly Love (Gb) 1:39.92 .........6.27 ...........................................................Dwelt, held up
9 of 16 23 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   5] B Pinheiro 56 Six Speed (Usa) 1:38.02 .......16.05 ...........................................................Dwelt, held up
8 of 10 06 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F MDN [   9] B Pinheiro 57 Watch Collector (Usa) 2:01.53 .......13.99 ................................................Chased leaders, wide
6 of 10 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1600 F COND [   7] B Pinheiro 57 Rammaas (Usa) 1:37.32 .........9.23 ..........................................Held up, ridden 800m out

7 BATO (USA)
3yo b usa c
Sire: STREET SENSE Dam: LUCKY POLLY

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Sutherland WT: 55.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Ghrghar Stables
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
5 of 7 31 Dec 25 JEB awt 1000 F TRI [   2] T O'shea 0 Serve To Lead (Usa) 1:02.35 .........8.83 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
10 of 15 30 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [ 16] S Paiva 57 Salloom (Usa) 1:37.78 .......22.60 .............................................Slow to stride, mid-field

8 HEART OF LIBYA (USA)
3yo d usa c
Sire: HONOR A. P. Dam: SETTLE 'N SPEIGHT

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 55.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sky Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
4 of 6 12 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   2] -- 0 Ishtiah (Usa) 1:00.59 .......10.26 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
5 of 12 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1400 F MDN [ 10] F Leandro Goncalves 57 Lino Padrino (Usa) 1:25.80 .......11.63 .............................................................Dwelt, in rear
5 of 13 09 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [   8] F Leandro Goncalves 57 Brotherly Love (Gb) 1:39.92 .........8.17 .....................................Held up, some late progress
6 of 10 06 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F MDN [   8] S De Sousa 57 Watch Collector (Usa) 2:01.53 .......12.07 ........................................Held up, ridden 1000m out

9 JADLAN (USA)
3yo gr/r usa g
Sire: VOLATILE Dam: QUEEN DAENERYS

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 55.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Athbah Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
5 of 10 07 Jan 26 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   5] L Chimenes 0 Salloom (Usa) 1:00.34 .........9.65 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
9 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   2] T O'shea 57 Ishtiah (Usa) 1:13.97 .......20.51 ............................................................Slow to begin.

10 LIBAWI (IRE)
3yo gr irl c
Sire: GHAIYYATH (IRE) Dam: SATWA RUBY (FR)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Liegeois (a3.0) WT: 55.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Abubaker Kadoura
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
8 of 8 26 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   3] C Sutherland 0 Tufaan E Dubai (Ire) 1:00.97 .........9.14 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
12 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [ 11] S De Sousa 55 Omaha Front (Usa) 1:25.25 .......33.81 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
9 of 13 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   7] R Liegeois 57 Samhan (Ire) 1:35.25 .......23.27 ..........Raced wide without cover in the early stages.
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11 MUSICAL ROSE (IRE)
3yo br irl c
Sire: GHAIYYATH (IRE) Dam: LEXI'S LOVE (IRE)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 11 Total: 8-0-1-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 55.5 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --

Owner: Abubaker Kadoura
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 11 21 Nov 25 CHY awt 1500 F HCP [   4] T Piccone 57.2 Pitch Perfect (Fr) 1:30:52 .........0.00 ....................................................................Chantilly
5 of 10 18 Dec 25 DEA awt 1300 F COND [ 10] E Verhestraeten 56.7 Bourgoin (Fr) 1:17:50 .........0.00 ...................................................................Deauville
7 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   3] K Shoemark 57 Ishtiah (Usa) 1:13.97 .......16.14 ............On jumping was bumped by another runner.
3 of 13 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   9] J Mobian 57 Samhan (Ire) 1:35.25 .......13.53 .....Tracked leaders, every chance chance 600m out
11 of 12 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [ 14] K Shoemark 56 L'karama (Gb) 1:10.98 .........6.58 ..............................Prominent, weakened 400m out.

12 RASHWAN (USA)
3yo b usa c
Sire: GUN RUNNER Dam: HIGHWAY MARY

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T O'shea WT: 55.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Rrr Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
--- -- --- -- --- --- -- -- --- -- --- --- -- --- --- -- --- -- ................ ..................................................................................
2 of 6 12 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   4] T O'shea 0 Ishtiah (Usa) 1:00.59 .........5.78 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
4 of 10 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F COND [ 10] T O'shea 55.5 Devon Island (Usa) 1:40.20 .........7.36 .............................................Close up, led 400m out
10 of 13 09 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [   6] T O'shea 57 Brotherly Love (Gb) 1:39.92 .......11.66 ......................................Prominent, ridden 600m out
3 of 10 06 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F MDN [   7] T O'shea 57 Watch Collector (Usa) 2:01.53 .........7.88 ........................Tracked leaders, outpaced 800m out

13 SALEETT (USA)
3yo ch usa c
Sire: CHARLATAN Dam: MY MISS TAPIT

Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 8 Total: 3-0-2-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55.5 Good: 3-0-2-0 Track: 2-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-2-0
J+H: 2-0-1-0 AWT: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sh Ahmed Bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 5 17 Dec 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   4] S De Sousa 0 Concert Tour (Gb) 0:50.82 .........4.17 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
3 of 7 31 Dec 25 JEB awt 1000 F TRI [   5] A Slattery 0 Serve To Lead (Usa) 1:02.35 .........7.35 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
8 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   9] R Dawson 57 Ashwaan (Usa) 1:12.91 .......11.48 .............................Chased leaders, ridden 600m out
2 of 8 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F COND [   1] S De Sousa 57 Omaha Front (Usa) 1:38.77 .........1.61 .............................Made running, pressed 600m out
2 of 13 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   1] R Dawson 57 Samhan (Ire) 1:35.25 .........6.99 .............................Tracked leaders, ridden 600m out

14 CZARINA FIERCE (USA)
3yo b usa f
Sire: KANTHAROS Dam: MISS NETTA

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 13 Total: 5-0-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi WT: 53.5 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 4-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 6 21 Nov 25 MEY awt 1400 F MDN [   3] Q Al Busaidi 57 Yuno (Usa) 1:26.30 .......21.23 .................Waited with in touch, lost place 600m out
14 of 15 19 Dec 25 MEY awt 1400 F COND [ 15] Q Al Busaidi 57 Labwah (Usa) 1:26.46 .......43.41 ..............................................In rear, always behind.
3 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   2] Q Al Busaidi 53 Omaha Front (Usa) 1:25.25 .......18.94 ................................Forced pace, headed 800m out
12 of 14 30 Jan 26 MEY turf 1400 G COND [   6] B Pinheiro 57 Taifuu (Den) 1:24.20 .......15.86 .......................................Dropped in, always behind.
3 of 9 15 Feb 26 JEB awt 1400 F COND [   5] B Pinheiro 57 Shes Essential (Usa) 1:27.80 .........5.60 ..............Forced pace, ridden and headed 600m out

15e UNTOLD MYSTERY (IRE)
7yo ch irl g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: INNER SECRET

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 0 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 62 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Naser Askar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
8 of 16 27 Oct 21 NOT turf 1700 G MAID [ 16] J Doyle 57 Island Falcon (Ire) 1:46.29 .........0.00 ................................................................Nottingham
10 of 11 13 Nov 21 LIN awt 2000 F MAID [   6] W Buick 59.5 Sea Grey (Gb) 2:06.60 .........0.00 .....................................................................Lingfield
8 of 13 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F MDN [   9] S Al Balushi 57 Malhouf (Usa) 0:59.32 .......12.76 ....................................................Slow away, held up
16 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [   4] L Chimenes 58 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .......27.09 .....................................Held up, always well behind.
8 of 14 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   9] M Rodrigues 57 Frostfire (Gb) 2:00.97 .......16.81 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.

16e SUBTLE TRUTH (IRE)
7yo gr irl g
Sire: DARIYAN (FR) Dam: ALLEGRIA (IRE)

Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 0 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 62 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
9 of 9 26 Jun 22 LIB turf 1800 G N/A [   2] Morin D 53.5 Wanheda (Fr) 1:52.15 .........0.00 ....................................................................Libourne
13 of 13 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F MDN [ 11] A Tiar 57 Malhouf (Usa) 0:59.32 .......31.35 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
14 of 14 08 Nov 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   8] A Tiar 58 Inner Peace (Ire) 1:35.78 .......21.81 ............................................Held up, always behind.
9 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   7] A Tiar 62 Omaha Front (Usa) 1:25.25 .......30.00 ......................Chased leaders, weakened 600m out.
9 of 14 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [ 12] M Salym 57 Frostfire (Gb) 2:00.97 .......16.96 ...........................................................Dwelt, held up

$58,174

$27,000

$33,200

$26,070

$0

$0

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES MEETING SUNDAY, 15 MAR 2026

14



R5
15 Mar 2026 | Jebel Ali |
Distance: 1600m | Class: HCP
Prizemoney: AED120,000

8:30 PM

Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance
1 163233 62 9 B PINHEIRO H AL JEHANI 4 H USA 105 11-2-2-3 $1,176,349 2-0-0-2
2 314531 60.5 7 T O'SHEA B SEEMAR 4 H USA 102 11-3-1-3 $516,055 3-1-0-0
3 034543 60 11 C BEASLEY H AL JEHANI 6 G USA 101 19-3-4-4 $2,092,595 6-1-0-2
4 335236 60 10 S DE SOUSA CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 7 G GBR 101 28-5-7-5 $395,260 8-1-4-1
5 321176 54.5 5 J SANTIAGO S BIN GHADAYER 8 G IRL 90 45-10-4-4 $554,793 10-0-0-1
6 350188 54.5 4 R DAWSON B SEEMAR 4 H USA 90 9-1-2-1 $288,490 3-0-1-1
7 111210 54 6 M KAPPUSHEV B SEEMAR 4 H USA 89 6-4-1-0 $0 3-2-0-0
8 140090 54 3 J MOBIAN B SEEMAR 5 H GBR 89 12-2-0-1 $184,152 4-1-0-1
9 316605 54 2 R MULLEN M AL MHEIRI 5 H IRL 89 22-4-1-4 $190,713 12-3-0-1

10 41135 53 8 S HITCHCOTT B SEEMAR 5 G IRL 87 5-2-0-1 $127,800 0-0-0-0
11 100480 53 12 R LIEGEOIS 3 B SEEMAR 5 G IRL 82 17-3-3-0 $298,231 6-2-1-0
12 06108 53 1 S PAIVA B SEEMAR 3 C IRL 82 5-1-0-0 $38,586 3-1-0-0

1 HYPNUS (USA)
4yo b usa h
Sire: INTO MISCHIEF Dam: DREAM TREE

Trainer: H Al Jehani Barrier: 9 Total: 11-2-2-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 62 Good: 6-1-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Wathnan Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
6 of 6 24 Jul 25 SAR awt 1800 F LSTD [   4] B Joseph Hernandez, Jr. 54.4 Chancer Mcpatrick 1:49:71 .........0.00 ....................................................................Saratoga
3 of 6 19 Aug 25 PAR awt 1700 F LSTD [   3] B Joseph Hernandez, Jr. 56.3 Tip Top Thomas 1:42:50 .........0.00 ................................................................................--
2 of 8 19 Sep 25 FAI awt 1700 F LSTD [   4] C J. Hernandez 54.9 Disco Time 1:43:87 .........0.00 ................................................................................--
3 of 7 23 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   1] J Doyle 57 Mendelssohn Bay (Usa) 1:38.49 .........4.01 .........................................In touch, ridden 800m out
3 of 11 28 Feb 26 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   9] J Doyle 57 Commissioner King (Usa) 1:36.85 .........6.86 .....................Near the 1400 metres had to be eased

2 ZANDVOORT (USA)
4yo ch usa h
Sire: GOOD MAGIC Dam: MELLONBROOK

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 7 Total: 11-3-1-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T O'shea WT: 60.5 Good: 11-3-1-3 Track: 3-1-0-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 2-1-0-1 AWT: 11-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Abubaker Kadoura
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 11 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   9] R Mullen 55 Gun Carriage (Usa) 1:38.63 .........1.71 ..........Worked to lead from wide draw, travelled well
4 of 16 09 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [ 11] R Mullen 62 Force And Valour (Ire) 1:38.87 .........6.80 Tracked pace, smooth progress very wide 800m out
5 of 16 30 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   4] K Shoemark 59 Telemark (Ire) 1:38.61 .........4.69 .........................Close up, quickened clear 800m out
3 of 11 20 Feb 26 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [   2] K Shoemark 57 Khanjar (Ire) 1:24.77 .........2.34 ......................Mid-field, had to wait for run 600m out
1 of 8 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1400 F COND [   3] T O'shea 57 Nam Phrik (Brz) 1:23.16 .........5.14 .............................................Close up, led 800m out

3 CAGLIOSTRO (USA)
6yo b usa g
Sire: UPSTART Dam: A ROSEFOR ISABELLE

Trainer: H Al Jehani Barrier: 11 Total: 19-3-4-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 60 Good: 11-2-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-2
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 11-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Wathnan Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 10 24 Jan 25 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   9] J Doyle 57 King Gold (Fr) 1:36.70 .........0.12 .............................Mid-field, progress over 400m out
4 of 15 01 Mar 25 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   7] J Doyle 57 Fort Payne (Fr) 1:36.89 .........4.56 .............................................................Dwelt, in rear
5 of 8 29 Jun 25 CHU awt 1600 F LSTD [   8] I Ortiz, Jr. 53.5 Will Take It 1:34:10 .........0.00 ................................................................................--
4 of 7 22 Aug 25 SAR awt 1800 F COND [   2] F Prat 55.8 Film Star 1:50:03 .........0.00 ....................................................................Saratoga
3 of 11 15 Feb 26 JEB awt 1950 F LR [   2] J Doyle 57 Killer Collect (Usa) 1:57.61 .........1.85 ...........................................Commenced awkwardly.

4 MOUNT KOSCIUSZKO (GB)
7yo gr gbr g
Sire: NATIONAL DEFENSE (GB) Dam: SANS EQUIVOQUE (GER)

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 10 Total: 28-5-7-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 60 Good: 19-2-6-4 Track: 9-2-1-4
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-2-4-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-4-1
J+H: 3-1-0-2 AWT: 14-2-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sky Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 8 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   7] C Beasley 61.5 Secret Manner (Ire) 1:59.47 .........1.89 .................................Dropped in, progress 400m out
5 of 8 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   7] F Leandro Goncalves 61 Arlan (Usa) 1:58.61 .........3.99 .....................................Held up, some late progress
2 of 16 30 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [ 16] M Barzalona 60.5 Telemark (Ire) 1:38.61 .........0.11 ..........................................Held up, ridden 900m out
3 of 11 15 Feb 26 JEB awt 1600 F G3 [   5] S De Sousa 57 Masmak (Usa) 1:37.37 .........0.17 Mid-field, quickened to hold every chance final 200m
6 of 11 28 Feb 26 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   6] M Barzalona 57 Commissioner King (Usa) 1:36.85 .......10.82 ........................On jumping brushed another runner.
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5 EXCEL POWER (IRE)
8yo b irl g
Sire: SLADE POWER (IRE) Dam: RHYTHM EXCEL (GB)

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 5 Total: 45-10-4-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Santiago WT: 54.5 Good: 21-2-1-1 Track: 7-2-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 18-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-0-0-1
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 13-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mohammed Rashid Bin Ghadayer
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 9 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   8] B Pinheiro 60.5 Arlan (Usa) 1:59.14 .........4.36 ...................................................Held up, ran on late
1 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   1] B Pinheiro 61 Don Pelicano (Uru) 1:50.62 .........4.22 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 600m out
1 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   1] B Pinheiro 56 Will Scarlet (Gb) 1:59.78 .........4.74 ................Rider dropped his whip passing the 250m
7 of 11 15 Feb 26 JEB awt 1950 F LR [   9] B Pinheiro 57 Killer Collect (Usa) 1:57.61 .........7.84 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out
6 of 12 06 Mar 26 MEY turf 1900 G HCP [   1] B Pinheiro 57 Involvement (Gb) 1:55.19 .........6.29 ..................................................In touch, plugged on

6 RAFID (USA)
4yo b usa h
Sire: INTO MISCHIEF Dam: RAYYA

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 4 Total: 9-1-2-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 54.5 Good: 9-1-2-1 Track: 1-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 9-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Rrr Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 15 24 Jan 25 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   5] M Barzalona 55 Golden Vekoma (Usa) 1:37.08 .........7.01 .....................................Close up, led over 400m out
13 of 15 21 Feb 25 MEY awt 1900 F LR [ 15] R Dawson 55 Galactic Star (Usa) 1:59.33 .......40.98 ..........................................Held up, ridden 800m out
1 of 10 16 Mar 25 JEB awt 1400 F COND [   6] C Beasley 55 Don Vaccaro (Uru) 1:25.61 .........1.22 ..............................Mid-field, smooth progress 600m
8 of 9 05 Apr 25 MEY awt 1900 F G2 [   8] J Velazquez 57 Admire Daytona (Jpn) 1:59.13 .......22.80 ............................Close up, folded tamely 600m out.
8 of 8 06 Feb 26 MEY awt 1200 F HCP [   2] W Buick 61.5 Cats By Five (Usa) 1:11.71 .......28.16 .............................Chased leaders, ridden 700m out

7 GRAY FOG (USA)
4yo gr/r usa h
Sire: COLLECTED Dam: RED HOT TOPS

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 6-4-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Kappushev WT: 54 Good: 5-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 6-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Shemil Baimuradov
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 5 09 May 25 NAL awt 1600 F DOM -- A.Alberdiev 58 Tauhan (Usa) -- --- -- .........0.00 ................................................................................--
1 of 11 14 Jun 25 NAL awt 1600 F DOM -- A.Alberdiev 58 Sky Wolf (Usa) -- --- -- .........0.00 ................................................................................--
2 of 9 05 Jul 25 NAL awt 2000 F DOM -- A.Alberdiev 58 Topkiy (Usa) -- --- -- .........0.00 ................................................................................--
1 of 11 08 Aug 25 GRO awt 2400 S DOM -- A.Alberdiev 58 --- --- -- --- -- .........0.00 ................................................................................--
11 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   8] M Kappushev 60.5 Diamond Dealer (Usa) 1:38.00 .......23.01 ............................................Very slow away, held up

8 SHEPPERTON LODGE (GB)
5yo ch gbr h
Sire: LOPE DE VEGA (IRE) Dam: SALTANAT (IRE)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 3 Total: 12-2-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 54 Good: 12-2-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Abubaker Kadoura
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 10 21 Nov 25 MEY awt 1900 F HCP [   2] W Pereyra 57.5 Remorse (Ire) 2:00.29 .......10.26 Mid-field, shuffled back and left poorly placed 800m
12 of 14 02 Jan 26 MEY turf 2000 G HCP [ 14] S De Sousa 57 Arabian Light (Gb) 2:01.10 .......11.43 ..............................Close up, ridden under 800m out
11 of 16 16 Jan 26 MEY awt 2200 F HCP [ 12] K Shoemark 62 Antrim (Gb) 2:20.01 .......14.59 .................................................Held up, soon ridden
9 of 16 30 Jan 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [   1] K Shoemark 56 Tap Leader (Usa) 2:06.49 .......10.97 ...........................................Held up, never on terms.
13 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY turf 2000 G HCP [   1] T O'shea 60.5 Ruling Dynasty (Gb) 2:04.17 .......16.13 ............................................Held up, always behind.

9 THE ICE PHOENIX (IRE)
5yo gr/r irl h
Sire: PHOENIX OF SPAIN (IRE) Dam: BRATISLAVA (GB)

Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 2 Total: 22-4-1-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 54 Good: 16-3-0-2 Track: 3-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 13-3-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-0-1
J+H: 5-1-0-2 AWT: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mohamed Eldubeba
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 13 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [ 13] R Mullen 61 Arlan (Usa) 1:37.85 .........3.61 ..................................................Mid-field, wide bend
6 of 12 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [ 10] R Mullen 57.5 Kafoo (Usa) 1:24.19 .........6.28 ...........................................Mid-field, never a threat.
6 of 13 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F COND [   6] R Mullen 57 David Of Athens (Usa) 1:36.66 .........9.77 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 600m out
14 of 16 30 Jan 26 MEY turf 1600 G HCP [ 10] S Hitchcott 61.5 The Fingal Raven (Ire) 1:36.76 .........7.96 ...........................................................Mid-field, wide
5 of 15 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G HCP [   8] S Hitchcott 61.5 Monfrid (Fr) 1:35.21 .........3.66 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 700m out

10 SECRET MANNER (IRE)
5yo b irl g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: SHOW DAY (IRE)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 8 Total: 5-2-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 53 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 5-2-0-1
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Negar Burke, Eire Racing 1, Joey Feeney
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 12 28 Dec 24 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   7] A Slattery 57 Motriff (Ire) 2:02.05 .........2.41 .............................Chased leaders, ridden 800m out
1 of 8 18 Jan 25 JEB awt 1800 F MDN [   5] T O'shea 59 Tactical Bound (Usa) 1:52.95 .........2.06 .....................................Close up, went on 800m out
1 of 8 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   3] A Slattery 53.5 Elraaed (Gb) 1:59.47 .........1.84 .............................Made running, pressed 600m out
3 of 8 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   4] A Slattery 55 Arlan (Usa) 1:58.61 .........0.74 ................................Made running, ridden 500m out
5 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   5] T O'shea 59 Excel Power (Ire) 1:59.78 .........7.78 ...........................Shortly after the start was bumped

$554,793

31-01-26 (43 Days)

$288,490

16-03-25 (364 Days)

$0

08-08-25 (219 Days)

$184,152

07-11-25 (128 Days)

$190,713

29-11-25 (106 Days)

$127,800

13-12-25 (92 Days)
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11 ARAGON CASTLE (IRE)
5yo ch irl g
Sire: TERRITORIES (IRE) Dam: WEARING WINGS (GB)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 12 Total: 17-3-3-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Liegeois (a3.0) WT: 53 Good: 12-2-2-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Opulence Thoroughbreds
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
11 of 14 02 Feb 25 ABU turf 1600 G HCP [ 11] P Cosgrave 62 Tamrat (Ire) 1:35.71 .......39.24 ..................................In touch, weakened 600m out.
14 of 16 07 Mar 25 MEY turf 1600 G HCP [   7] A Slattery 58.5 Silver Sword (Gb) 1:35.31 .......13.41 ............................Close up, folded tamely 200m out.
4 of 7 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   7] C Sutherland 58.5 Princ Rouz (Rus) 1:50.70 .........4.92 ..........................Prominent, every chance 200m out
8 of 10 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   2] A De Vries 56 Mashkoor (Usa) 1:50.66 .......12.44 ...................................................Mid-field, no threat.
13 of 14 16 Jan 26 MEY turf 1600 G HCP [   1] A Slattery 54.5 Folk Festival (Ire) 1:35.13 .......13.79 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.

12 SENATOR OF STATE (IRE)
3yo b irl c
Sire: TEN SOVEREIGNS (IRE) Dam: KIMBLEWICK (IRE)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 53 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Suited & Booted Racing Syndicate
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
10 of 14 10 Oct 25 DUN awt 1400 S MAID [ 15] P A. Harnett 57.6 Jungle Ruler (Ire) 1:27:00 .........0.00 .....................................................................Dundalk
6 of 13 07 Nov 25 DUN awt 1600 S MAID [   5] P A. Harnett 57.2 Manton Bay (Ire) 1:39:84 .........0.00 .....................................................................Dundalk
1 of 14 05 Dec 25 DUN awt 1600 S MAID [   8] P Harnett 58.1 Let's Smash It (Ire) 1:39:11 .........0.25 .....................................................................Dundalk
12 of 16 23 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [ 15] A Slattery 56 Six Speed (Usa) 1:38.02 .......31.13 ...............................................Slow to stride, held up
8 of 11 20 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F LR [ 10] S Paiva 57 Brotherly Love (Gb) 2:01.40 .......24.81 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 900m out

$298,231

21-09-24 (540 Days)

$38,586

05-12-25 (100 Days)
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R6
15 Mar 2026 | Jebel Ali |
Distance: 1800m | Class: HCP
Prizemoney: AED76,000

9:00 PM

Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance
1 323472 62 16 H AL BUSAIDI 2.5 Q ABOUD 5 G USA 70 18-0-3-3 $106,470 1-0-0-1
2 4700 62 12 J MOBIAN D WATSON 4 G GBR 70 4-0-0-0 $8,250 1-0-0-0
3 823040 62 6 B PINHEIRO S BIN GHADAYER 5 M USA 70 18-1-5-4 $254,060 3-1-1-0
4 397548 62 9 R MULLEN CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 4 G URY 70 15-3-0-2 $105,624 1-0-0-0
5 500588 61.5 7 T O'SHEA B SEEMAR 4 G USA 69 10-0-0-0 $30,149 0-0-0-0
6 523764 61.5 10 C BEASLEY O REFAI 6 G USA 69 10-0-1-1 $34,120 0-0-0-0
7 503806 60.5 2 S HITCHCOTT D WATSON 8 G GBR 67 18-2-0-4 $68,500 1-0-0-1
8 045000 60.5 5 S PAIVA B SEEMAR 8 G IRL 67 34-4-3-3 $178,000 3-0-0-1
9 064750 60.5 15 S DE SOUSA M AL BAIDHAEI 5 G USA 67 6-0-0-0 $6,120 0-0-0-0

10 167687 59 4 Q AL BUSAIDI I MOHAMMED 7 G GBR 64 28-2-3-3 $78,640 0-0-0-0
11 693119 59 13 A DE VRIES F NASS 6 G GBR 64 17-2-3-3 $91,713 0-0-0-0
12 7779 59 3 SAIF AL BALUSHI A AL MEHAIRBI 4 H GBR 64 4-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0
13 780005 58.5 8 A TIAR 2.5 K AL NEYADI 9 G IRL 63 30-1-5-3 $129,475 0-0-0-0
14 108000 58 14 M SALYM 4.5 A ALHAMIDA 7 G FRA 62 13-2-1-1 $0 0-0-0-0
15 008705 57.5 11 V SALGADO Q ABOUD 4 M USA 61 11-0-0-1 $75,640 0-0-0-0
16 004000 57 1 R FFRENCH K RAMADAN 10 G IRL 60 30-3-4-5 $245,600 2-1-0-0

17e 750956 56.5 0 RESERVE 2 O REFAI 6 G USA 59 13-0-1-0 $22,947 3-0-1-0
18e 0700 53.5 0 RESERVE 3 Q ABOUD 6 G USA 53 4-0-0-0 $0 0-0-0-0

1 FAYADH (USA)
5yo ch usa g
Sire: LIAM'S MAP Dam: CLASS INCLUDED

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 16 Total: 18-0-3-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: H Al Busaidi (a2.5) WT: 62 Good: 18-0-3-3 Track: 13-0-3-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
J+H: 8-0-3-2 AWT: 17-0-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Ali Haddad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 13 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [ 13] H Al Busaidi 57 Mawhoob (Usa) 1:38.29 .........4.92 .................Commenced awkwardly and lost ground.
3 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   6] H Al Busaidi 61.5 Muntasir (Usa) 1:38.26 .........8.22 ..............................................Very slow away, in rear
4 of 14 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   9] H Al Busaidi 57 National Interest (Fr) 1:39.26 .........4.73 ..................................Slow to begin and lost ground.
7 of 12 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F MDN [   4] H Al Busaidi 57 Desert Horizon (Gb) 1:59.42 .......24.46 .....................................................Slow away, in rear
2 of 14 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   4] H Al Busaidi 57 Frostfire (Gb) 2:00.97 .........3.24 ....................................................Slow away, held up

2 HISTORIC TIMES (GB)
4yo b gbr g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: RENAISSANCE QUEEN (GB)

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 12 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 62 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Abubaker Kadoura
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 8 29 Oct 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   3] W Pereyra 0 Petit (Usa) 1:02.04 .........7.95 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
4 of 14 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [   7] C Demuro 57 Honest Moon (Usa) 1:39.93 .........6.63 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
7 of 14 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1800 F MDN [   8] P Dobbs 57 Elusive Trevor (Ire) 1:51.33 .......18.96 ..................................................Mid-field, wide bend
10 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [   1] K Shoemark 62 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .......22.20 ..........................................Held up, ridden 800m out
13 of 14 07 Feb 26 ABU turf 2200 G HCP [   7] K Shoemark 56 Aablan (Ire) 2:15.77 .......21.79 .......................................Mid-field, ridden 1000m out

3 KIBO MISAKI (USA)
5yo b usa m
Sire: GIRVIN Dam: OUR ROCKIN RUBY

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 6 Total: 18-1-5-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 62 Good: 18-1-5-4 Track: 9-1-5-1
Fav: 4-1-1-2 58+kg: 7-0-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
J+H: 10-1-4-3 AWT: 17-1-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 5 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   2] B Pinheiro 60.5 Goldspur (Ire) 1:51.73 .........0.05 ............................Ridden to lead, pressed 600m out
3 of 15 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [ 14] B Pinheiro 59.5 Deciduous (Gb) 1:59.63 .........3.66 ...............................Forced pace, pressed 400m out
10 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [ 12] Q Al Busaidi 59.5 Excel Power (Ire) 1:50.62 .......24.91 ................Raced wide without cover in early stages.
4 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   6] J Santiago 53 Excel Power (Ire) 1:59.78 .........7.63 ..................................Forced pace, ridden 500m out
12 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [   6] B Pinheiro 56 Valdivia (Usa) 2:07.69 .......35.86 .............................................Slow to stride, mid-field
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4 MOONSHINER (URU)
4yo d ury g
Sire: KODIAK KOWBOY Dam: MACA INC (ARG)

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 9 Total: 15-3-0-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 62 Good: 15-3-0-2 Track: 3-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 13-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Myway Llc & My Racing Syndicate
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
9 of 12 07 Nov 25 MEY awt 1900 F HCP [   3] H Al Busaidi 57 Shepperton Lodge (Gb) 2:00.66 .......25.82 ....................................................Slow away, held up
7 of 8 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   7] H Al Busaidi 59.5 Diamond Dealer (Usa) 1:39.36 .........7.77 ....................................................Slow away, held up
5 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   6] R Mullen 60 Excel Power (Ire) 1:50.62 .......10.12 ......Passing the 300 metres was tightened for room.
4 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [   2] F Leandro Goncalves 62 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .........8.09 .....................................Held up, some late progress
8 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [ 14] R Dawson 56.5 Valdivia (Usa) 2:07.69 .........9.06 .............................................................Dwelt, in rear

5 JUST (USA)
4yo ch usa g
Sire: JUSTIFY Dam: UNRIVALED PRINCESS

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 7 Total: 10-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T O'shea WT: 61.5 Good: 10-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Nammos Racing Syndicate
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
10 of 12 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   6] R Mullen 57 Diamond Dealer (Usa) 1:37.63 .......28.96 ....................Tracked leaders, weakened final 400m.
10 of 14 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [   9] A Slattery 57 Honest Moon (Usa) 1:39.93 .......24.84 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.
5 of 14 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 10] T O'shea 57 La Yetal (Usa) 1:36.62 .........2.20 ...........................................Prominent, led 600m out
8 of 12 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [   1] T O'shea 61 L'karama (Gb) 1:10.98 .........4.47 Commenced awkwardly and bumped another runner.
8 of 16 27 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   1] A Slattery 62 Ela Mata (Usa) 1:37.40 .........5.64 .................................................Mid-field, plugged on

6 RUN WITH THE CASH (USA)
6yo b usa g
Sire: GUN RUNNER Dam: BANK AUDIT

Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 10 Total: 10-0-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 61.5 Good: 10-0-1-1 Track: 6-0-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 9-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Sayed Hashish & Mrs Hana Refai
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   6] C Beasley 58 Exculpation (Usa) 2:01.87 .........0.59 ...................................Tracked leaders, stuck to task
3 of 9 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   1] D Tudhope 58.5 Amjaad (Usa) 2:01.24 .........6.99 ..........................................Held up, ridden 800m out
7 of 9 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   4] C Beasley 57 Arlan (Usa) 1:59.14 .......25.48 ..................................Slow to stride, chased leaders
6 of 12 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F MDN [ 10] R Ffrench 57 Desert Horizon (Gb) 1:59.42 .......22.59 ..............................................In rear, soon struggling
4 of 14 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [ 14] C Beasley 57 Frostfire (Gb) 2:00.97 .........4.31 .......................Mid-field, progress to lead 1000m out

7 NATIONAL BANK (GB)
8yo b gbr g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: NARGYS (IRE)

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 18-2-0-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 60.5 Good: 15-2-0-3 Track: 6-1-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
J+H: 3-0-0-1 AWT: 8-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Dale Brennan
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
11 of 15 21 Feb 25 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [ 15] S Hitchcott 55.5 Classic City (Usa) 2:05.04 .......29.32 ......................Close up, still every chance 400m out
3 of 15 14 Mar 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [ 10] P Dobbs 59 Million Doro (Usa) 1:38.29 .........4.05 ........................Chased leaders, outpaced 600m out
8 of 10 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1200 F HCP [   5] P Dobbs 62 Mutaany (Gb) 1:13.28 .......15.28 ...........................................................Dwelt, held up
15 of 15 09 Jan 26 MEY turf 1900 G HCP [   1] J Powell 53.5 Ocean Viking (Gb) 1:55.28 .......34.49 .....................Tracked pace, shuffled back 600m out
6 of 13 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   1] P Dobbs 56 Devoirs Choice (Ire) 1:38.79 .........5.56 .....................Tracked pace, every chance 200m out

8 PERFECT BALANCE (IRE)
8yo b irl g
Sire: INVINCIBLE SPIRIT (IRE) Dam: WINTER QUEEN (GB)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 34-4-3-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 60.5 Good: 31-3-2-3 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 24-4-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 21-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Desert Rose Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 16 14 Mar 25 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [ 15] R Mullen 57 Classic City (Usa) 2:06.23 .........6.57 ..........................................Chased leaders, kept on.
5 of 10 07 Nov 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   6] T O'shea 60.5 Norato (Brz) 1:41.32 .......11.10 .................................................Held up, soon ridden
0 of 16 07 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1700 F HCP [   3] T O'shea 62 Yuvraaj (Usa) 1:48.92 .........0.00 ..............................................Bled from both nostrils
15 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [ 14] T O'shea 61.5 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .......34.45 .........................Tracked pace, weakened 600m out.
13 of 16 27 Feb 26 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [ 15] T O'shea 59.5 Zappata (Gb) 1:24.26 .........5.96 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 600m out

9 WAFAYTT (USA)
5yo d usa g
Sire: DIALED IN Dam: CASTLE ROAD

Trainer: M Al Baidhaei Barrier: 15 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 60.5 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Rashid Al Shehhi & Tawfiq Mohammed
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
6 of 8 10 Feb 24 JEB awt 1600 F NW [   6] B Coen 57 My Honor (Usa) 1:39.10 .......11.25 ..................................In touch, weakened 400m out.
4 of 15 26 Oct 24 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [   6] R Dawson 57 Tabdeel (Usa) 1:24.09 .........4.17 .............................................................Dwelt, in rear
7 of 9 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   8] S De Sousa 58.5 Amjaad (Usa) 2:01.24 .......23.69 ......................................Prominent, ridden 600m out
5 of 14 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   1] A Slattery 57 National Interest (Fr) 1:39.26 .......10.46 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
10 of 14 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 14] S Al Balushi 57 La Yetal (Usa) 1:36.62 .........7.92 .............................Prominent, weakened final 400m.

$105,624

01-09-24 (560 Days)

$30,149

$34,120

$68,500

11-03-23 (1100 Days)

$178,000

17-12-23 (819 Days)

$6,120
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10 GLIDING BAY (GB)
7yo b gbr g
Sire: MUHAARAR (GB) Dam: REGAL HAWK (GB)

Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 4 Total: 28-2-3-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi WT: 59 Good: 16-1-2-1 Track: 5-0-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-2-0 AWT: 12-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ismail Mohammed
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
6 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   9] S Paiva 60 Exculpation (Usa) 2:01.87 .......11.77 ...........................................Held up, never on terms.
7 of 13 20 Dec 25 ABU turf 2200 G HCP [   3] T O'shea 55 Al Mukhtar (Usa) 2:16.98 .........4.49 ........................................Held up, never dangerous.
6 of 9 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   5] R Mullen 56 Arlan (Usa) 1:59.14 .......16.76 ........................................Held up, never dangerous.
8 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [   3] S Paiva 58 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .......19.65 ..................................In touch, weakened 600m out.
7 of 14 07 Mar 26 ABU turf 2400 G HCP [   6] H Al Busaidi 54 Pantani (Gb) 2:30.16 .........4.00 ...........................................Marginally slow to begin.

11 KINGSLEY PRIDE (GB)
6yo br gbr g
Sire: ROARING LION Dam: WHIRLY BIRD (GB)

Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 13 Total: 17-2-3-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 7-2-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Abdulla Fawzi Nass
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
9 of 11 19 Aug 24 CAT turf 2400 G HCP [   5] J Callan 66.7 She's A Novelty (Ire) 2:34:45 .........0.00 ................................................................................--
3 of 9 04 Sep 24 SOU awt 2200 F HCP [   2] B Loughnane 61.2 The Bay Warrior (Ire) 2:23:87 .........0.00 ...................................................................Southwell
1 of 5 15 Sep 24 MUS turf 2400 G HCP [   5] A Young 58.1 Laudable (Gb) 2:43:60 .........9.00 ..............................................................Musselburgh
1 of 6 22 Sep 24 HAM turf 2200 G STKS [   6] A Young 59 Bay Dream Believer (Ire) 2:26:85 .........0.50 ............................................................Hamilton Park
9 of 16 14 Mar 25 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [ 12] S Hitchcott 53 Classic City (Usa) 2:06.23 .......14.17 .............................................................Dwelt, in rear

12 TOP SEASON (GB)
4yo b gbr h
Sire: IFFRAAJ (GB) Dam: RIDESON (GB)

Trainer: A Al Mehairbi Barrier: 3 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Saif Al Balushi WT: 59 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Naser Askar
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
3 of 8 19 Nov 25 JEB awt 800 F TRI [   7] Q Al Busaidi 0 Youheeb (Usa) 0:49.00 .........7.63 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
7 of 13 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [ 11] H Al Busaidi 57 Spy Kingdom (Usa) 1:25.42 .......18.75 ...............................................Slow to stride, held up
7 of 8 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   1] C Beasley 57 Munyah (Usa) 1:26.61 .......18.00 .........................................In touch, ridden 800m out
7 of 12 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [ 11] Q Al Busaidi 61 L'karama (Gb) 1:10.98 .........4.29 Commenced awkwardly and bumped another runner.
9 of 16 27 Feb 26 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [   4] R Mullen 59.5 Zappata (Gb) 1:24.26 .........3.39 ....................................................Slow away, held up

13 DARK SILVER (IRE)
9yo b irl g
Sire: DARK ANGEL (IRE) Dam: SILVER SHOON (IRE)

Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 8 Total: 30-1-5-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A Tiar (a2.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 13-1-2-0 Track: 6-1-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 8-0-0-0 AWT: 10-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
8 of 10 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [   3] A Tiar 53 Attwaal (Ire) 0:59.28 .......13.16 ..............................................In rear, soon outpaced
12 of 13 08 Nov 25 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [   8] A Tiar 59.5 Khamsin (Usa) 1:23.02 .......17.10 ........................................Close up, ridden 800m out
12 of 15 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [ 13] A Tiar 54 Deciduous (Gb) 1:59.63 .......26.56 .............................In touch, folded tamely 800m out.
11 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F HCP [ 12] A Tiar 53.5 Saarim (Usa) 1:00.01 .........9.46 .....................................................Held up, outpaced
5 of 16 07 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1700 F HCP [ 11] A Tiar 56.5 Yuvraaj (Usa) 1:48.92 .........5.51 ..................................Chased leaders, stuck to task.

14 CANNY FETTLE (FR)
7yo ch fra g
Sire: DISTORTED HUMOR Dam: LIFFEY DANCER (IRE)

Trainer: A Alhamida Barrier: 14 Total: 13-2-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Salym (a4.5) WT: 58 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 8-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-1-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Abdulla Abdulrazzaq Murad Al Raeesi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
16 of 16 08 Jan 23 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   8] R Mullen 58.5 Street Mood (Usa) 1:38.73 .........0.00 ..............Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
8 of 8 28 Jan 23 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [   7] O Chavez 54.5 Chosen Mark (Ire) 1:25.80 .........0.00 ..............Chased leaders until weakened final 400m
13 of 15 02 Mar 23 ABU turf 1400 G HCP [ 14] F Jara 61 Silent Defense (Ire) 1:24:47 .........0.00 ..................................Never better than mid-division
14 of 14 28 Dec 24 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [ 14] H Al Busaidi 58.5 Algernon (Gb) 1:40.53 .......43.88 .............................Dwelt, in rear and soon detached
13 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [   7] J Mobian 57 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .......28.09 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.

15 LA SENORA (USA)
4yo b usa m
Sire: CONNECT Dam: GIANT SCREEN

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 11 Total: 11-0-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: V Salgado WT: 57.5 Good: 11-0-0-1 Track: 5-0-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Local Creator Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
15 of 16 28 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1200 F HCP [ 15] S Paiva 58 Arabian Angel (Ire) 1:11.26 .......20.99 ............................................Held up, always behind.
8 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [ 12] H Al Busaidi 60 Omaha Front (Usa) 1:25.25 .......29.95 ............................................Held up, always behind.
7 of 14 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   3] L Chimenes 55 National Interest (Fr) 1:39.26 .......15.54 ............On jumping was brushed by another runner.
10 of 12 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1200 G MDN [ 10] M Rodrigues 59 L'karama (Gb) 1:10.98 .........5.96 ..........................................Held up, ridden 800m out
5 of 14 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   1] V Salgado 55 Frostfire (Gb) 2:00.97 .........7.50 .....................................Mid-field, progress 600m out

$78,640

09-03-25 (371 Days)

$91,713

22-09-24 (539 Days)

$0

$129,475

18-12-20 (1913 Days)

$0

23-06-22 (1361 Days)

$75,640
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16 MEQDAM (IRE)
10yo ch irl g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: SCATTER DICE (IRE)

Trainer: K Ramadan Barrier: 1 Total: 30-3-4-5 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 57 Good: 27-3-4-4 Track: 11-1-1-2
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
J+H: 7-0-1-0 AWT: 24-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Musaab Mamoun Suleman El Maki
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
10 of 10 02 Mar 25 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   3] R Ffrench 53 Mount Kosciuszko (Gb) 1:37.69 .......31.69 ..........................In touch, stopped quickly 600m out.
4 of 16 09 Mar 25 ABU turf 2400 G HCP [   2] R Ffrench 53 Gliding Bay (Gb) 2:30.99 .........1.30 ............On jumping was bumped by another runner.
11 of 15 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [ 12] R Ffrench 53 Deciduous (Gb) 1:59.63 .......24.92 ...........................................Held up, never on terms.
10 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [ 11] R Ffrench 55.5 Exculpation (Usa) 2:01.87 .......17.04 ..........................................Slow away, ridden to lead
14 of 16 07 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1700 F HCP [ 13] R Ffrench 55.5 Yuvraaj (Usa) 1:48.92 .......43.04 .......Raced wide without cover in the middle stages.

17e NATURE WATCH (USA)
6yo ch usa g
Sire: CURLIN Dam: SAUCY DAME

Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 0 Total: 13-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 56.5 Good: 13-0-1-0 Track: 7-0-0-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 13-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mrs Hana Refai
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 8 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1400 F MDN [   8] O Chavez 57 Munyah (Usa) 1:26.61 .......16.70 ..............................................In rear, soon outpaced
12 of 14 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1800 F MDN [   7] O Chavez 57.5 Elusive Trevor (Ire) 1:51.33 .......37.08 ............................................Held up, always behind.
9 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [ 10] A Tiar 54.5 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .......20.06 .......................Chased leaders, hampered 600m out
5 of 12 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1900 F MDN [   5] D Fukumoto 57 Desert Horizon (Gb) 1:59.42 .......22.58 ............................................Held up, always behind.
6 of 14 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   5] D Fukumoto 57 Frostfire (Gb) 2:00.97 .......11.96 ....NATURE WATCH (USA) Held up, always behind.

18e MODEST MAC (USA)
6yo b usa g
Sire: MACLEAN'S MUSIC Dam: CHAMPAGNE ROYALE

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 0 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 53.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Mahmood Abdulazeez Mahmood
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
10 of 13 01 Nov 25 JEB awt 1000 F MDN [   4] L Chimenes 57 Malhouf (Usa) 0:59.32 .......16.53 ..............................................In rear, soon outpaced
7 of 8 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   5] L Chimenes 57 On The Way (Usa) 1:11.42 .......22.22 ............................Mid-field, folded tamely 600m out.
16 of 16 14 Dec 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   1] L Chimenes 57.5 Chrono King (Usa) 1:35.06 .....150.71 ....................On jumping bumped by another runner.
6 of 7 18 Feb 26 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   5] Q Al Busaidi 0 Lamborghini Bf (Ire) 0:59.72 .......29.61 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
16 of 16 27 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 10] M Rodrigues 62 Ela Mata (Usa) 1:37.40 .......25.12 ..............................................In rear, always behind.

$245,600

11-03-22 (1465 Days)

$22,947

$0
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R7
15 Mar 2026 | Jebel Ali |
Distance: 1950m | Class: HCP
Prizemoney: AED100,000

9:30 PM

Tab Form Name WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance
1 752125 62 8 T O'SHEA B SEEMAR 4 H IRL 85 8-1-4-0 $155,630 1-0-1-0
2 212180 62 14 M KAPPUSHEV B SEEMAR 6 G USA 85 16-5-7-2 $33,819 0-0-0-0
3 261741 62 10 R DAWSON M COSTA 4 G USA 85 8-2-1-0 $117,950 0-0-0-0
4 000000 61.5 7 J ROSALES K RAMADAN 8 G USA 84 24-3-6-3 $345,210 7-1-2-1
5 710136 61 15 R MULLEN M AL BAIDHAEI 6 G USA 83 13-3-1-1 $238,275 3-0-0-1
6 422009 60.5 16 S HITCHCOTT D WATSON 4 G GBR 82 13-1-4-1 $189,244 0-0-0-0
7 11088 59.5 5 S DE SOUSA D WATSON 4 H USA 80 5-2-0-0 $0 1-0-0-0
8 988074 59 4 M RODRIGUES 2.5 CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 5 G URY 79 18-4-3-2 $306,351 0-0-0-0
9 6321 58.5 9 S PAIVA B SEEMAR 4 H GBR 78 4-1-1-1 $74,100 1-1-0-0

10 649141 58 3 A DE VRIES D WATSON 4 H USA 77 14-3-0-1 $84,157 1-0-0-0
11 377790 57 6 C BEASLEY A BIN HARMASH 7 G GBR 75 25-2-4-4 $389,275 0-0-0-0
12 842368 56.5 1 H AL BUSAIDI 2.5 Q ABOUD 7 G IRL 74 20-3-1-3 $449,774 1-0-0-0
13 370587 56 11 J MOBIAN D WATSON 5 G USA 73 16-1-4-6 $5,700 1-0-0-0
14 615599 56 12 B PINHEIRO S BIN GHADAYER 4 H USA 73 14-2-0-1 $117,950 3-1-0-0
15 152083 55.5 13 F L GONCALVES CINTRA/OLASCOAGA 3 C URY 79 6-1-1-1 $58,643 0-0-0-0
16 070060 53 2 Q AL BUSAIDI M AL MAHROOQI 9 G GBR 59 23-2-4-0 $66,250 3-1-0-0

17e 428880 53 0 RESERVE 1 K AL NEYADI 3 C POL 50 6-0-1-0 $10,030 0-0-0-0

1 ELUSIVE TREVOR (IRE)
4yo d irl h
Sire: BELARDO (IRE) Dam: BONDING

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 8 Total: 8-1-4-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: T O'shea WT: 62 Good: 8-1-4-0 Track: 2-1-1-0
Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
J+H: 8-1-4-0 AWT: 5-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Hoops Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 14 08 Nov 25 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [ 10] T O'shea 57 Inner Peace (Ire) 1:35.78 .........5.25 ...............................................Mid-field, ridden 800m
2 of 14 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [   2] T O'shea 57 Honest Moon (Usa) 1:39.93 .........4.37 ..............................Made running, headed 400m out
1 of 14 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1800 F MDN [   4] T O'shea 57 Frostfire (Gb) 1:51.33 .........5.64 .....................Tracked pace, led going well 400m out
2 of 8 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   3] T O'shea 54 Arlan (Usa) 1:58.61 .........0.21 .....................................In touch, switched 400m out
5 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [   2] T O'shea 62 Valdivia (Usa) 2:07.69 .........7.18 ........................................Close up, ridden 800m out

2 LAMAN EDELVEYS (USA)
6yo ch usa g
Sire: NYQUIST Dam: MY TOWN

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 14 Total: 16-5-7-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Kappushev WT: 62 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-3-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Akhmat Racing
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 7 27 Jul 24 NAL awt 2400 N DOM [   6] K Magomet А. 60 Lord Morveus (Usa) -- --- -- .......99.99 ................................................................................--
2 of 7 17 Aug 24 KRA awt 2400 N DOM [   6] K Magomet А. 59 Legard (Rus) 2:33.80 .........0.00 .............................................Krasnodar Hippodrome
1 of 12 07 Oct 24 GRO awt 2400 N COND [   1] K Myrzabek 60 Keen Angel (Usa) -- --- -- .........0.00 ................................................................................--
8 of 16 09 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   9] C Sutherland 62 Force And Valour (Ire) 1:38.87 .......11.54 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
14 of 16 30 Jan 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [   6] T O'shea 55 Tap Leader (Usa) 2:06.49 .......33.37 .............................Mid-field, ridden earlier than most

3 MAWHOOB (USA)
4yo gr/r usa g
Sire: WAR OF WILL Dam: LA SONG

Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 10 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 62 Good: 8-2-1-0 Track: 6-2-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sh Ahmed Bin Rashid Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
6 of 14 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1800 F MDN [ 14] S De Sousa 57 Elusive Trevor (Ire) 1:51.33 .......15.45 .....................................................Held up, no threat.
1 of 13 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   3] S De Sousa 57 Fayadh (Usa) 1:38.29 .........4.92 ...........................................Led, travelled powerfully
7 of 13 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   9] S De Sousa 61 Devoirs Choice (Ire) 1:38.79 .......12.58 .........................Did not appreciate being challenged
4 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [   8] S De Sousa 58.5 Valdivia (Usa) 2:07.69 .........6.13 ........................Made running, ridden over 600m out
1 of 12 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   1] R Dawson 61 Devoirs Choice (Ire) 1:37.68 .........3.13 ..................................Forced pace, clear 1000m out

TATTERSALLS CUP

AWT

ELUSIVE TREVOR (IRE)
LAMAN EDELVEYS (USA)
MAWHOOB (USA)
ALHZEEM (USA)
MASHKOOR (USA)
INSPIRED IDEA (GB)
BALOBAN (USA)
QUARTIER (URU)
FROSTFIRE (GB)
YUVRAAJ (USA)
AL JADDAF (GB)
GOLDSPUR (IRE)
AZAN (USA)
EXCULPATION (USA)
DON PELICANO (URU)
DUBAI WELCOME (GB)
CANONIER (PL)
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27-12-25 (78 Days)

$33,819

07-10-24 (524 Days)

$117,950

08-03-26 (7 Days)
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4 ALHZEEM (USA)
8yo gr/r usa g
Sire: LIAM'S MAP Dam: SPANGLED BANNER

Trainer: K Ramadan Barrier: 7 Total: 24-3-6-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Rosales WT: 61.5 Good: 24-3-6-3 Track: 11-2-5-1
Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 18-3-5-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-2-1
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 17-3-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Zayed Mohammad Humooda Al Dhaheri
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
0 of 14 12 Apr 25 ABU turf 2200 G LR [ 10] Q Al Busaidi 57.5 Stormy Ocean (Gb) 2:14.27 .........0.00 ............................................Very slow away, held up
12 of 12 16 Jan 26 MEY turf 2410 G HCP [   8] B Pinheiro 56 French Duke (Ire) 2:31.25 .......26.55 ..............Very slow away, in rear and soon detached
10 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   4] H Al Busaidi 61 Excel Power (Ire) 1:59.78 .......11.29 ............................................Commenced awkwardly
10 of 14 07 Feb 26 ABU turf 2200 G HCP [   8] E Chaves 61 Aablan (Ire) 2:15.77 .......18.15 ..................................Slow to begin and lost ground.
10 of 14 07 Mar 26 ABU turf 2400 G HCP [ 10] Q Al Busaidi 60 Pantani (Gb) 2:30.16 .......17.36 ............................................................Slow to begin.

5 MASHKOOR (USA)
6yo gr/r usa g
Sire: CUPID Dam: ANYSATURDAYINMAY

Trainer: M Al Baidhaei Barrier: 15 Total: 13-3-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 61 Good: 13-3-1-1 Track: 8-2-1-1
Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
J+H: 3-1-0-1 AWT: 13-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Marwan Abdul Rahman Mohd Sharif Al Baidhaei
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 16 14 Feb 25 MEY awt 2200 F HCP [   2] P Dobbs 60.5 Havandi (Fr) 2:20.84 .........0.78 Prominent, switched and steady progress 600m out
13 of 16 14 Mar 25 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [ 10] A De Vries 58 Classic City (Usa) 2:06.23 .......17.89 ............................................Held up, always behind.
1 of 10 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   6] R Mullen 53 War Hawk (Ire) 1:50.66 .........0.83 ................................Made running, kicked 600m out
3 of 6 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   5] R Mullen 57.5 Truth Explained (Usa) 1:59.36 .........7.47 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out
6 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   2] R Mullen 57 Excel Power (Ire) 1:59.78 .........8.97 ........................Tracked leaders, outpaced 600m out

6 INSPIRED IDEA (GB)
4yo b gbr g
Sire: OASIS DREAM (GB) Dam: BONNE IDEE (GB)

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 16 Total: 13-1-4-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 60.5 Good: 10-0-4-0 Track: 2-0-2-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-0-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Mohammed Khalifa Al Basti
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 11 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [   5] M Sheehy 57.5 Fight Zone (Usa) 1:24.97 .........1.69 ...........................................................Dwelt, held up
2 of 8 13 Dec 25 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   8] P Dobbs 61 Diamond Dealer (Usa) 1:39.36 .........1.06 ...........................................................Close up, wide
12 of 15 09 Jan 26 MEY turf 1900 G HCP [   5] P Dobbs 59 Sean (Ger) 1:55.09 .......10.24 ..............................Dropped in, hampered 400m out
12 of 16 30 Jan 26 MEY turf 1600 G HCP [   2] P Dobbs 59.5 The Fingal Raven (Ire) 1:36.76 .........5.59 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
9 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [ 13] P Dobbs 62 Valdivia (Usa) 2:07.69 .......11.66 ..........................................................Dwelt, mid-field

7 BALOBAN (USA)
4yo ch usa h
Sire: VINO ROSSO Dam: TWISTED DECISION

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 5 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S De Sousa WT: 59.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ardak Amirkulov, Shamil Kurbanov, Mamed Kurbanov & Allan Ami
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 6 21 Sep 24 ALM awt 1400 N NOV -- K Didarbek 57 Anna De Boistron (Fr) -- --- -- .........0.00 ................................................................................--
1 of 7 05 Oct 24 ALM awt 1600 N DOM -- K Didarbek 57 Arlan (Usa) -- --- -- .........0.00 ................................................................................--
13 of 15 24 Jan 25 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [ 13] O Chavez 55 Golden Vekoma (Usa) 1:37.08 .......20.57 ..................Slow away, in rear and soon plenty to do
8 of 13 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   7] M Sheehy 61 Norato (Brz) 1:39.68 .......13.17 .....................................................Slow away, in rear
8 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   9] P Dobbs 56 Excel Power (Ire) 1:59.78 .......10.67 ....Raced wide without cover in the early and middle

8 QUARTIER (URU)
5yo b ury g
Sire: MATTERHORN Dam: STELATOA (URU) (URY)

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 4 Total: 18-4-3-2 Prize Money: 
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 15-1-3-2 Track: 4-0-1-0
Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 15-4-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 16-4-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Haras Bagé Do Sul
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
8 of 13 28 Dec 24 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [   8] J Crowley 62 Yotarid (Ire) 1:24.58 .......15.16 .............................................Virtually refused to race
8 of 16 31 Jan 25 MEY awt 1400 F HCP [ 10] S Paiva 59.5 Khanjar (Ire) 1:24.57 .........9.39 .........Very slow away and lost many lengths, in rear
10 of 11 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1400 F HCP [ 10] D Tudhope 62 Fight Zone (Usa) 1:24.97 .......21.48 .............................Mid-field, ridden earlier than most
7 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [ 13] M Rodrigues 57 Diamond Dealer (Usa) 1:38.00 .......16.93 .....................................................Held up, no threat.
4 of 12 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   5] M Rodrigues 62 Mawhoob (Usa) 1:37.68 .........7.23 ..................................................Held up, plugged on

9 FROSTFIRE (GB)
4yo ch gbr h
Sire: NIGHT OF THUNDER (IRE) Dam: EXEMPLIFY (GB)

Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 9 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 58.5 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 2-1-1-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Abubaker Kadoura
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 8 12 Nov 25 MEY awt 1000 F TRI [   4] R Mullen 0 Brnytshe (Usa) 1:00.16 .........0.06 ...............................................................Barrier Trial.
6 of 13 22 Nov 25 ABU turf 1400 G MDN [   3] W Pereyra 57 Royal Officer (Ire) 1:22.53 .........4.14 ..........................................Held up, ridden 600m out
3 of 14 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F MDN [   8] R Mullen 57 Honest Moon (Usa) 1:39.93 .........6.05 ...................................................Held up, ran on late
2 of 14 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1800 F MDN [   2] R Mullen 57 Elusive Trevor (Ire) 1:51.33 .........5.64 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out
1 of 14 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1950 F MDN [   7] T O'shea 57 Fayadh (Usa) 2:00.97 .........3.24 ................Close up, challenged going well 600m out

$345,210

01-03-24 (744 Days)

$238,275

29-11-25 (106 Days)

$189,244

11-10-24 (520 Days)

$0

05-10-24 (526 Days)

$306,351

08-10-23 (889 Days)

$74,100

08-03-26 (7 Days)
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10 YUVRAAJ (USA)
4yo b usa h
Sire: UNION RAGS Dam: STONEWALKER

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 14-3-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 58 Good: 8-2-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 9-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Vaibhav Shah
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 8 20 Aug 25 KEM awt 1400 S HCP [   5] S Narredu 60.8 Silca Bay (Gb) 1:26:52 .........0.00 ...........................................................Kempton Park
9 of 11 04 Sep 25 SOU awt 1600 S HCP [   8] J Mason 60.3 Bin Ajwad (Ire) 1:41:18 .........0.00 ...................................................................Southwell
1 of 16 07 Dec 25 SHJ awt 1700 F HCP [   6] P Dobbs 56.5 Tolmount (Gb) 1:48.92 .........1.90 Commenced awkwardly and bumped another runner.
4 of 9 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   7] J Powell 55.5 Arlan (Usa) 1:59.14 .........9.84 ...........................Mid-field, some progress 800m out
1 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [   5] P Dobbs 59 Goldspur (Ire) 2:07.59 .........3.01 .........................Held up, smooth progress 800m out

11 AL JADDAF (GB)
7yo b gbr g
Sire: SHAMARDAL Dam: DUBAI SUNRISE

Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 6 Total: 25-2-4-4 Prize Money: 
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 57 Good: 21-2-3-3 Track: 1-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 17-2-4-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 15-2-2-3 AWT: 22-2-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 

Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
7 of 10 24 Jan 25 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   6] C Beasley 57 King Gold (Fr) 1:36.70 .........8.32 ....................................Mid-field, headway 600m out
7 of 13 07 Nov 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   6] C Beasley 58 Cupid's Dream (Gb) 1:39.34 .......19.65 ....................Chased leaders, weakened final 400m.
7 of 13 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [ 11] C Beasley 62 Norato (Brz) 1:39.68 .......12.02 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
9 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   3] S Al Balushi 57 Diamond Dealer (Usa) 1:38.00 .......20.45 ........................................Close up, ridden 600m out
15 of 15 21 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G HCP [   3] C Beasley 59 Monfrid (Fr) 1:35.21 .......10.19 ...................................................Mid-field, no threat.

12 GOLDSPUR (IRE)
7yo b irl g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: POMOLOGY

Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 1 Total: 20-3-1-3 Prize Money: 
Jockey: H Al Busaidi (a2.5) WT: 56.5 Good: 20-3-1-3 Track: 7-1-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 17-3-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 4-0-1-1 AWT: 10-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Ali Haddad
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
4 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   4] H Al Busaidi 61 Excel Power (Ire) 1:50.62 .........7.17 ....................Tracked pace, every chance final 400m
2 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [ 11] H Al Busaidi 62 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .........3.01 .....................................Mid-field, progress 600m out
3 of 13 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   3] H Al Busaidi 60.5 Devoirs Choice (Ire) 1:38.79 .........3.93 ............On jumping was bumped by another runner.
6 of 14 13 Feb 26 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [   9] O Orr 58 Valdivia (Usa) 2:07.69 .........7.35 .....................................Held up, some late headway
8 of 12 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [ 10] H Al Busaidi 60 Mawhoob (Usa) 1:37.68 .......15.44 ...........................Chased leaders, faded final 200m.

13 AZAN (USA)
5yo b usa g
Sire: YOSHIDA (JPN) Dam: MAMA NADINE

Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 11 Total: 16-1-4-6 Prize Money: 
Jockey: J Mobian WT: 56 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-2-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 11-0-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Moldir Kusherova & Marat Kusherov
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
7 of 11 18 Jan 25 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   8] P Dobbs 61.5 Arabian Tale (Gb) 1:52.99 .........8.53 .................................Mid-field, weakened 400m out.
11 of 14 07 Feb 25 MEY awt 2000 F HCP [ 11] M Kappushev 53 Elyabri (Usa) 2:04.87 .......23.79 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out
5 of 13 05 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F HCP [   2] M Kappushev 59 Norato (Brz) 1:39.68 .........9.29 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
8 of 9 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   2] M Kappushev 62 Arlan (Usa) 1:59.14 .......29.36 .................................Mid-field, left behind 600m out.
7 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [ 16] M Kappushev 62 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .......17.11 ............................................................In touch, wide

14 EXCULPATION (USA)
4yo b usa h
Sire: BLAME Dam: COLLECTIONS CHOICE

Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 12 Total: 14-2-0-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 56 Good: 14-2-0-1 Track: 6-2-0-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 6-2-0-0 AWT: 12-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Sh Hamdan Bin Mohammed Al Maktoum
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
1 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   5] B Pinheiro 59 Run With The Cash (Usa) 2:01.87 .........0.59 .................................Close up, left in front 600m out
5 of 9 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   3] Q Al Busaidi 58 Arlan (Usa) 1:59.14 .......12.02 ..............................................Led, headed 600m out
5 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [ 13] B Pinheiro 61.5 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .........9.65 ................................................Led, ridden 600m out
9 of 14 07 Feb 26 ABU turf 2200 G HCP [   6] Q Al Busaidi 55.5 Aablan (Ire) 2:15.77 .......17.35 ..........................Made running, taken on 1600m out
9 of 14 07 Mar 26 ABU turf 2400 G HCP [   1] J Santiago 54.5 Pantani (Gb) 2:30.16 .......14.05 .............................Led, hassled by loose horse early

15 DON PELICANO (URU)
3yo b ury c
Sire: MIDSHIPMAN Dam: STELATOA (URU) (URY)

Trainer: Cintra/Olascoaga Barrier: 13 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: 
Jockey: F L Goncalves WT: 55.5 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 3-0-1-1
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 3-0-1-1 AWT: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Haras Bagé Do Sul
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
5 of 10 12 Dec 25 MEY awt 1600 F COND [   8] S De Sousa 61 Devon Island (Usa) 1:40.20 .........8.24 .......................................Mid-field, ridden 1000m out
2 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [   3] F Leandro Goncalves 57.5 Excel Power (Ire) 1:50.62 .........4.22 .......................................Hung left rounding the turn.
15 of 16 23 Jan 26 MEY awt 1600 F G3 [   2] A De Vries 60.5 Six Speed (Usa) 1:38.02 .......53.05 ..........................................Held up, ridden 800m out
8 of 13 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [ 12] F Leandro Goncalves 58.5 Devoirs Choice (Ire) 1:38.79 .......20.73 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out
3 of 12 08 Mar 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   2] F Leandro Goncalves 59 Mawhoob (Usa) 1:37.68 .........7.18 .........................................Tracked pace, plugged on

$84,157

25-01-26 (49 Days)

$389,275

08-12-23 (828 Days)

$449,774

01-11-25 (134 Days)

$5,700

$117,950

29-11-25 (106 Days)

$58,643

21-06-25 (267 Days)
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16 DUBAI WELCOME (GB)
9yo gr/r gbr g
Sire: DUBAWI (IRE) Dam: EMILY BRONTE (GB)

Trainer: M Al Mahrooqi Barrier: 2 Total: 23-2-4-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Q Al Busaidi WT: 53 Good: 19-1-2-0 Track: 7-1-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
J+H: 4-1-0-0 AWT: 14-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 

Owner: Saleh Khamis Salem Eid Aljneibi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
7 of 15 15 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   5] R Dawson 59.5 Deciduous (Gb) 1:59.63 .......12.73 .......................................Mid-field, never dangerous.
12 of 12 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1950 F HCP [   3] H Al Busaidi 61 Exculpation (Usa) 2:01.87 .......18.60 ..........................................Mid-field, never on terms.
12 of 12 10 Jan 26 JEB awt 1800 F HCP [ 10] S Al Balushi 56 Excel Power (Ire) 1:50.62 .......28.55 .........................................Mid-field, ridden 800m out
6 of 14 17 Jan 26 JEB awt 1600 F HCP [   8] S Al Balushi 58 Muntasir (Usa) 1:38.26 .......13.32 .....................................Held up, some late headway
12 of 16 25 Jan 26 SHJ awt 2000 F HCP [   8] A A Al Balushi 55.5 Yuvraaj (Usa) 2:07.59 .......26.65 ............................................Held up, always behind.

17e CANONIER (PL)
3yo ch pol c
Sire: SHAKEEL (FR) Dam: COLONELLE

Trainer: K Al Neyadi Barrier: 0 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: 
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 53 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0
Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --

Owner: Khalifa Matar Mohammed Matar Al Neyadi
Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Draw Jockey Wt Win/Second Race Time Margin Race Comments
2 of 7 13 Sep 25 WAR turf 1300 G COND -- Mazur K 57 Cecylia (Pol) 1:22.82 .........0.00 .....................................................................Warsaw
8 of 8 29 Nov 25 JEB awt 1400 F COND [   8] A Tiar 55.5 Duke Of Immatin (Usa) 1:25.94 .......34.38 ..................................Slow to stride, chased leaders
8 of 8 27 Dec 25 JEB awt 1600 F MDN [   2] A Tiar 57 Mr Haiiro (Usa) 1:39.10 .......31.96 ................................................Slow to stride, in rear
8 of 11 31 Jan 26 JEB awt 1200 F MDN [   1] A Tiar 57 Ishtiah (Usa) 1:13.97 .......18.22 ............................................................Slow to begin.
10 of 13 14 Feb 26 ABU turf 1600 G MDN [   5] A Tiar 57 Samhan (Ire) 1:35.25 .......24.51 ...........................................Commenced awkwardly.

$66,250

06-01-25 (433 Days)

$10,030
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